Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Courtaulds Brands Limited 05804221
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham Court case number
District Registry 8176 of 2016
{fuli name of court]

{a) Insert fu!;:;i((sgs‘;ﬁ We¢ (a) Patrick Ellward and Dilip Dattam

administrator(s)

Swite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, Tellhouse Hill, Nottingham NG1 5FS

* Delete ag applicable attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date (b) 18 July 2016

Dated 18 July

e | ana

19/07/20186 #137

COMPANIES HOUSE
Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact imformhation in Patnck B Ellward
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query an the form Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham NG1 5FS
The contact information that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the public record

Reference PBEDKDALC\NR Tel -+44 (0) 115 9644 450

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at

Compantes House receipt date barcode Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardiiT




In the matter of

Courtaulds Brands Limited In Administration (“CBL")
CUK Clothing Limited In Administration (“CUK"})

{‘the Companies’)

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District Registry No 8176 of 2016 (CBL)

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District Registry No 8175 of 2016 (CUK)

Joint Administrators’ proposals and report
18 July 2016

Patrick Ellward and Dilip Dattani
Joint Administrators
Appointed 25 May 2016

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Suite A, 7th Floor
City Gate East
Tollhouse Hill
Nottingham NG1 5FS

ADMPO0800 (NO CREDITORS' MEETING) — 2015v070416




Contents

Sections

0 0 N OO AW N

- =k e
N =2 O

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the Administrations
Statements of Affairs

Conduct of the Administrations

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
Joint Administrators’ statements (no creditors’ meeting)
Joint Administrators’ proposals and resolutions
Proposed exits from Admiristrations
Discharges from liabihties

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

EC regulations

Appendices

I 6 Mmoo w P

2 rx -

Statutory, dvidend and other information

Statements of Affairs

Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy staternent

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

‘Category 2’ disbursement table

Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis for the period 25 May 2016 to 15 July 2016

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time cost analysis
Trading accounts

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate and assumptions
Joint Administrators' expenses likely to be incurred

Recent financial information




1 Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)

These Proposals have been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) They have not been prepared for use In respect
of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in
the Companies Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change Neither the Adminsstrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever
ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained

in these proposals
2 Events leading up to the Administrations

21 Brief background

CBL and CUK were incorporated on 3 May 2006 and 19 April 2006 respectively and operated as part of

a large corporate group (“the Group”)

CBL was both a manufacturer and distributor of hosiery and lingernie The products sold by CBL were
both, well-known brands (including Pretty Polly, Aristoc and Etbeo) and private label goods,
manufactured specifically for large high street retailers

CUK was a distributor of private label apparel and supplied goods to major retailers CUK did not
manufacture any of its own products CUK purchased private label stock from abroad and shipped

these orders directly to the customers

The Companies operated from four separate premises Manufacturing of stock was undertaken in
Belper, Derbyshire The distnibution and storage of stock was processed at Loscoe, Derbyshire The
administration facility was based in Nottingham and sales staff operated from both Nottingham and

London

CBL and CUK did not own the rights to the brands detailed above and sales of this stock were made
under licence provided to the Companies by the owner, Magellan Textile Holdings Limited These
brands were bought by the Group in 2006 when the business was purchased from Sara Lee

Corporation based in the USA

In the year ended 30 June 2009, the accounts for CUK showed sales for land and buildings (net book
value £5,700,000), plant and equipment {£536,000) and intangible assets, (net book value of
£2,515,000) were made The tangible assets were then leased back to the Companies The net effect

released working capital to the Companies

CUK sold these assets to related parties for the consideration set out below

Tangible assets

Magellan Textile Holdings Limited ("Magellan”)
Kadima Properties (UK) Limited

Intangible assets

Montfort Services Sdn Bhd

£000

3,967
5,463

9,430

2,222

In the year ended 30 June 2015, the trade and assets that related to the brands Gossard and Berlel,
were transferred from CUK to Gossard and Berlel Limited (now known as Gossard Limited) at net book
value consideration of £1,477,000 The consideration was paid via an intercompany account with
CBL/Gossard and Berlel Limited The assets associated with the Berlel brand were later transferred
from Gossard and Berlei Limited to Berlel (Europe) Limited

RSM UK

3

18 July 2016
PBEADKD\LC\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0800-2015v070416




Since 1 July 2012, the Companies have incurred substantiat losses, which are detailed overleaf

Profit/(loss) before tax

CUK CBL

£000 £000
Year ended 30 June 2015 {(2,930) (2,948)
Year ended 30 June 2014 {896) (2,608)
Year ended 30 June 2013 (1,050) (1,038)

These amounts are shown in the account extracts at Appendix M

The Companies were supported by cash injections from the rest of the Group to support the decline in
the Companies’ trade In May 2016, this support was removed and both Companies were placed into
Administration

22 Companies’ trading history
The balance sheets and profit and loss accounts for the Companies for the year ended 30 June 2015
and the 10 months to 30 April 20186, are set out in Appendix M

3 Statement of affairs
The Director's Statements of Affairs (“SofA”) for each Company as at 25 May 2016 are shown at
Appendix B Please note that we have been advised that the level of unsecured creditors detailed 1s
correct only at 30 April 2016 An accrual has been added for the amount estimated as additional creditor
balances, which has not been allocated to individual creditors’ balances
The SofA for CUK shows that the Director does not believe that the floating charge assets are
realisable, with the exception of petty cash This will be assessed by the Joint Administrators in due
course
With regards to CBL, the same applies bar stock (inventory) and petty cash
Statement of concurrence
No statements of concurrence are required in this matter as there 1s only one director of the Company
Order hmiting disclosure
A court order imiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs has not been sought

4 Conduct of the Administrations

41 Purpose of the Administrations
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended}) sets out the purposes of an
Administration The Admimistrators must perform their functions with the objective of either
(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or
{b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the

Company were wound up {without first being in admirustration), or
(c) realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

It was not possible to achieve statutory purpose (a) for either Company because a sale of the
Companies could not be achieved Therefore, statutory purpose (b) was pursued for both Companies
The Administrations enabled us to retain key employees from both Companies to sell and distribute the
remaining stock and assist with the debt collections

RSM UK 4 18 July 2016

PBE\DKD\L C\NR/1082515/7/ADMPQ800-2015v070416




42

Strategies

Based on the avatlable financial information, it was highly unlikely that the Companies debts could be
restructured or therr losses stemmed Purpose (a) could not be achieved Therefore our strategy was
to secure Purpose (b), although we had no control over the plant and machinery or proprietary licence
to sell the branded stock, such that it was not viable to trade-on the Companies to effect a going
concern outcomes

The Companies ceased to trade immediately following the Joint Administrators’ appointments, as there
was no means of funding periods of trading and the Companies could not be sold as going concerns as
detalled above On the day of appoiniments, the majority of staff were made redundant as set out
below

CUK CBL
Made redundant 33 310
Retained 22 23

Upon appaintment, the Joint Administrators instructed Sanderson Weatherall (*SW") to advise and
assist in the marketing and disposal of the Companies’ assets, including all stock and work in progress
("WIP") This involved making contact with parhes who had previously expressed an interest in the
business and assets

The employees retained were uttlised to process orders and distribute the Compantes’ remaining stock,
as well as with monitorning and assisting with the book debt collections

SW have continued to progress the realisation of WIP and raw matenals and anticipate finalising sales
in the next month

As part of the Joint Administrators’ strategies, varying rent free perods were agreed with the Group for
the trading premises meaning occupation of these sites to realise the stock remained commercial
However, as these periods expired and sales of stock slowed, the commerciality of remaining in
occupation reduced As a result, the Joint Administrators negotiated an Agency Agreement, detailed
below, with the Group, allowing sales of stock to continue but avording additional property and staffing
costs

43 Realisation of assets ‘
Sale of businesses ‘
We were unable to sell or market the businesses as going concerns as they had no working capital to
continue therr current loss-making trading Furthermore, as stated in section 2 1, virtually all the plant
and machinery was owned by a related party, Magellan, as well as the key brands not being owned,
and so could not be sold by the Administrators
However, where we received interest in the businesses, (1 e plant, property and brands) we passed on
details to the owners of the above assets
Sale of finished goods
The records of the Companies showed finished stock of £3 5m However, SW reviewed the Companies’
stock holding and identified slow moving obsolete items to the value of £587k, giving a net book value of
£2 9m The ownership of which was spht as follows
£000
CUK 9
CBL 2,893
2,902
RSM UK 5 18 July 2016

PBE\DKD\L C\NR/1082515/7T/ADMP0800-2015v070416




Some of the Companies’ employees were retained to sell and distribute the stock, as well as monitor
and collect the Companies’ book debts However, these employees also undertook work for Gossard
Limited and Berlei (Europe) Limited We agreed with these two companies a split of the costs and the
sale of stock costs were then shared farrly producing the following results up to 7 July 2016

CBL

£000
Sales 818
Wage cost (net of recharge) (144)
Wages arrears (1486)
Other costs (net of recharge) (32)
Profit 496

Please note that this 1s not reflected in the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as not
all payments and receipts have been made Furthermore, some amounts are subject to estimates as
final costs are not certain at this stage

Agency Agreement

In our period of occupation at the Companies’ trading premises, sales for the Companies’ private label
stock were agreed, however the branded stock was more difficult to realise in full, due to imitations in
the licencing agreement and customers’ reduced requirement for hosiery during the summer months

Our ability to sell the branded stock depended on the licence continuing to be provided by the licence
holder To enable bulk sales of the goods without the licence holder’s permission, they would need to be
removed from branded packaging and have all associated branded labels removed We reviewed this
option but our agent SW, estimated that outside its packaging, the stock was worth less than 10% of its
cost (even before accounting for the de-packaging costs)

As aresult, on 7 July 2016, we entered into an Agency Agreement that the Companies’ stock would be
sold by Embody Brands Limited (a new company set up as part of the Group) on the Joint
Administrators’ behalf The terms of this agreement were that 40% of realisations would be due to the
respective Company in Administration and 60% would be paid as agency commission to Embody
Brands Limited However, all costs of storing and reahising this stock will be borne by Embody Brands
Lirnited

Realisations from this source will be forthcoming over the next nine months
Book debts

The book debts are subject to an invoice discounting agreement between the Companies and HSBC
Invoice Finance UK Limited ("HIF") The debt collection to date can be summarised below as at 15 July
2016

CUK CBL
£000 £000
Gross ledger 3,479 4,304
Companies’ provisions Including known bad debts 966 1,487
Collectable 2,513 2817
Collected to date 743 807

RSM UK 6 18 July 2016

PBE\DKD\LC\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0OB00Q-2015v070416




Cash at bank

The Companies operated one bank account, under the CUK name, which was used as the trading
account for the Companies as well as Gossard Limited and Berle: (Europe) Limited, meaning the
ownership of the cash at bank was mixed between all these entihies On 20 and 24 May 2016, the
following payments were made from the CUK account

£000
To account designated by Gossard Limited 167
To account designated by Berlel {(Europe} Limited 112

These amounted to the receipts thai related to Gossard Limited and Berler (Europe) Limited that had
been receved in the CUK current and HIF accounts in the period 1 to 24 May 2016

At the date of appointment, there was £155,000 in the bank account, of which £33,000 were receipts
that belonged to Gossard Limited and £3,000 that belonged to Berler (Europe) Limited

In addition, prior to our appotntment CUK placed £180,000 with Courtaulds Footwear Limited to be held
on trust for the benefit of the Administration This has now been realised

Plant and machinery

The Companies own very imited amounts of plant or machinery The main potential asset is three
boilers instailed at the prermises in Belper The landlord 1s claiming these as fixtures and, in any event, 1s
demanding the site 1s put back to its previous state If they are removed We are currently assessing the
position and the commerciality of realising these assets

Raw material and work in progress

At the date of appointment, there were substantial amounts of work in progress and raw materials held
at the Belper manufacturing site The majority of the raw matenal 1s subject to retention of title claims
and once these have been finalised, our agents SW will realise the remaining stock on the Joint
Administrators’ behalf

The work In progress 1s currently being marketed by our agents SW and a sale should shortly be
agreed

Equity in deferred duty

CUK maintained a deferred duty account with HMRC for importing goods This was guaranteed by
HSBC Bank plc (“HSBC"} and the guarantee was supported by cash held by HSBC in the sum of
£200,000 We calculate that HMRC deferred duty hability 1s £26,271 97 which means that £173,728 03
should become available for creditors

431 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authonty (‘FCA’) and certain major banks in relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products We
are currently investigating whether or not the Companies were sold a relevant Interest Rate Hedging
Product, and whether there 1s an entitement to redress, inside the framework of the FCA settlement or
otherwise

We are aware that a number of banks are n the process of developing a methodology to implement the
terms of the settlement reached with the FCA in respect of the sale of these products Our
understanding is that this process will take several months to refine and finalise and, until such time, our
own Investigations cannot be completed However, it should be noted that there has not, as yet, been
any clarfication as to how any such compensation would be treated and thus which creditors would
have prionty The Joint Administrators are therefore at present unable to ascertain whether any such
funds would be avallable for creditors

RSM UK 7 18 July 2016
PBE\DKD\LC\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0800-2015v070416




44

4.5

46

432 Connected party transactions

The Companies hold intercompany accounts with numerous other companies within the Group Each of
these accounts will be investigated by the Joint Administrators Furthermore, as detailed in section 2 1,
sales/transfers of assets from the Companies took place in 2009 and 2015 These will also be reviewed
in line with the Joint Administrators’ investigations

During the Administrations of the Companies, services have been provided to both Gossard Limited,
Beriel (Europe} Limited and Courtaulds Footwear Limited by the Companies An agreement has been
reached to recharge for these services

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to undertake investigations that are proportionate to the
circumstances of the Companies’ fallure with a view to ascertaining If any asset recoveries can be
made Some creditors have asked questions about the transactions mentioned at 2 1 above These will
be looked into along with our more general investigations and reported upon as appropriate in due
course The Jomnt Administrators also have a statutory duty to report on the conduct of all persons who
have acted as directors of the Companies in the last 3 years to the Department for Business Innovation
and Skills

Case specific matters

A significant amount of time has been spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in agreeing the
Agency Agreement with Embody Brands Limited The time spent in this respect has required specific
legal assistance However the full terms cannot be provided due to the sensitive nature of the
Agreement

Administration and planning

Work carried aut by the Joint Administrators during the period 1n respect of administration and planning
includes but 1s not mited to -

. Fiing of appointment documents and statutory matters,

. Handling of receipts and payments accounts,

. Opening and maintaining Administration bank accounts,

. Undertaking of file reviews,

. Liaising with the shareholders and Companies’ directors where required,
. Discussions with the former landierd and creditors,

. Liaising with our agents, and

. Liaising with the Companies legal advisors

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the estimated financial position are, as is required by
legislation, those which are reflected in the books and records of the Companies It s our view that the
position 1s not entirely accurate as the Companies have not updated their accounts for the final 2 weeks
of Invoices In addition, certain claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or
retention of hitle

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Admirustrators (or any subsequently appointed
Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course,
initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the Prescribed Part (see paragraph 5 1 below) Please note that these are
indicative only and should not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other
purposes They may be subject to revision and additional costs

RSM UK 8 18 July 2016

PBE\DKD\LC\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0800-2015v070416




51 Prescribed Part

The ‘Prescribed Part' 15 a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This Is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

The amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) 1s £nil for CUK (as the floating charge holder 1s shown to be repaid in full from fixed charged
assets) and £557,217 for CBL, as per the Statements Affairs shown at Appendix B Please note that the
amounts detailled are prior to the costs of the Administrations

We do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended) for an order disapplying the Prescribed Part provisions in either of the Administrations

6 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

We attach as Appendix C, a summary of our receipts and payments for each Company Appendix J
details a ‘trading account’ however, there was not a trading period these are transactions which have
been coded to ‘trading’ for the purpose of analysing the costs separately Please note that the CUK
bank account has been utiised for all receipts and payment to date for both Companies Receipts and
payments will be allocated between the two Compantes In due course

VAT basis

Receipis and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due e or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separatety

7 Joint Administrators’ statement (no creditors’ meeting)

In accordance with Paragraph 52{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the
Administrators are not convening meetings of creditors because In their opinion

The Companies have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of the Prescrnbed Part

In accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the
Administrators shall convene meetings of creditors if so requested by creditors of the Companies whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the relevant entity Such requests must be submitted
in writing to the Administrators on Form 2 21B within 8 business days of the date on which these
proposals are sent out, and the Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a
deposit, at an amount to be determined by the Administrators, as security for expenses of convening
meetings

Under Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) the Adminuistrators’ Proposals shall be
deemed to be approved If no creditors’ meetings have been requisitioned within the specified time
period as set out above

Creditors are also entitled at meetings of creditors to establish Creditors’ Committee should they so
wish, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing o be represented on
the Committees

8 Joint Administrators’ proposals and resolutions
The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to CUK are

81 The Joint Administrators should continue to sell the assets upaon the terms they consider to be the most
beneficial to creditors of CUK

82 The Administrators should arrange to distnbute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them in such manner as they constder will lead to an early distribution of the
available assets in an economic manner

83 The Administrators be authonsed to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purpose of the Administration, or their proposals

RSM UK g 18 July 2016
PBE\DKD\L.C\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0800-2015v070416




84

856

86

87

88

89

810

10

Subject to paragraph 9 below, CUK will exit the Administration by way of Dissolution However, If any
asset I1s identified (Including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of which it
Is anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, which is not a Prescnbed Part
distribution, then CUK shall exit Administration by Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation

That Patrick Ellward and Dilip Dattan of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate
East, Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS be appointed Joint Liquidators of CUK following the
cessation of the Administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to CBL are

The Joint Administrators should continue to sell the assets upon the terms they consider to be the most
beneficial to creditors of CBL

The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitied to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution of the
avallable assets in an economic manner

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purpose of the Administration, or therr proposals

Subject to paragraph @ below, CBL will exit the Administration by way of Dissolution However, if any
asset is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of which it
1s anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditars, which i1s not a Prescribed Part
distribution, then CBL shall exit Administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

That Patrick Ellward and Dilip Dattani of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate
East, Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS be appointed Joint Liquidators of CBL following the
cessation of the Administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally

Proposed exit from administrations

As per the above section, it 1s proposed that the Companies shall exit the Administrations by
Dissolution

However, If any asset 1s identified {including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a
result of which it 1s anticipated that a distribution, which 1s not a Prescnbed Part distribution, will be
made to unsecured creditors, then the Companies shall exit the Admimstrations by Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidations

If the Companies exit the Admunistrations by moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidations, itis
proposed that Patrick Ellward and Dilip Dattani of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor,
City Gate East, Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS be appotnted Joint Liquidators of the Companies
following the cessation of the Administrations The Liquidators will have the powers to act jointly and
severally and any act required or authonsed to be done by the fiquidators may be done by all or any one
or more of the persons holding the office In question

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidators, provided
that

(a) the nomnation 1s made before the proposals {(or any revised proposals) are approved, and

{b) where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office 1s to be
held by more than one person, a declaration 1s made as to whether any act required or
authorised to be done by the liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in question

Discharges from liability

As there 1s unlikely to be any returns to unsecured creditors other than by way of the Prescrnibed Part,
we will, In accordance with legislation, be seeking a resolution from the secured and preferential
creditors, as appropriate for discharge from habilities in respect of any action of ours as Administrators
to take effect iImmediately following our cessations to act as Administrators

RSM UK 10 18 July 2016

PBE\DKD\LC\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0800-2015v070416




11
111

112

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
Pre-administration costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to appointment cver
each of the Companies, are set out for each Company in Appendix H, together with details of the
amounts pad to discharge these costs (if any), and the balances that remain unpaid (If any}

These fees were incurred In relation to collating the Companies' information, corresponding with
directors and shareholders and preparing suitable strategies for the Administrations once the Joint
Administrators’ appointments had taken place This work further achieved the purposes of the
Administrations by having appropriate strategies ready to implement to assist in realising the
Companies’ remaining stock

| would advise you that payments of unpaid pre-admimstration costs as an expense of the
Administrations are

() Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and

(ny Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended)

I can confirm that | have unpaid pre-administration costs of £19,721 50 relating to CUK and £22,368 00
relating to CBL

As there 1s unhikely to be any return to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part,
we will, in accordance with legislation, seek approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees
and disbursements from the secured and preferential creditors, as appropriate from each of the
Companies, respectively Please note that, if Creditors’ Committees are apponted, it wil be for the
Committees to approve these costs for each entity

We shall propose to them that

e The Administrators shall be authonised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix H, in the sum of £18,513 50 for CUK and £20,991 00 for CBL,
such disbursements to include ‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
was incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix E

+ The Administrators shall be authonsed to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses as
set out 1n Appendix H, in the sum £241 47 for CBL

Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

As there 1s unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors other than by the Prescribed Part we will, in
accordance with legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured and preferential
creditors (‘the specified creditors’), as appropriate Please note that, if Creditors’ Committees are
appointed, it will be for the Committees to approve these costs for each of the Companies respectively

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, If appointed, to the Committee(s) that

s In accordance with the fee estmates provided to creditors at Appendix K to these Proposals, the
Administrators shall be authorised o draw their remuneration (plus VAT) in respect of work
performed including realising the stock, dealing with retention of title clams, dealing with creditor
and employee matters, investigations into the Companies recent trading, based upon their time
costs per Company hmited to the sum of £242,584 00 for CUK and £243,503 00 for CBL

The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, 1ssuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of
the Companies’ directors Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of the
appeintment

Our fees estimates have been prepared to incorporate the work that we anticipate will be done during
the life of the appointments and based on the information currently available, the Administrators do not
anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors to increase their fees per Company

Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate, it may result in additional cost
being incurred in dealing with the Admtnistrations That may be as a result of certain work that has

RSM UK 11 18 July 2016

PBE\DKD\LC\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0800-2015v070416




already been wdentified proving to be more complex and time-consuming than anticipated, a greater
level of stakeholder engagement, or because new matters come to light of which the Administrators are
not presently aware Should such circumstances arise, the Administrators may need to seek approval
from the creditors to increase therr fees per Company

In addition to the time cost basis detalled above we shall propose to the specified creditors or, if
appointed, to the Committee(s) respective for each company, that

» In accordance with the fee scope and assumptions provided to creditors at Appendix K to these
proposals, the Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration in respect of book debt
realisations on a percentage basis

The Administrators are seeking their post-appointment fees (remuneration) for book debt collecticns on
a percentage basis being 5% of realisations plus disbursements and VAT per Company The
percentage fee will be requested (rather than any other basis) because this basis will more accurately
reflect the work undertaken to realise these assets

The percentage has been calculated on the assumptions set out in Appendix K and reflects the work
anticipated to be required Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate, the
Joint Administrators may request a review of remuneration per Company, in accordance with the
relevant insolvency legislation

11.3  Post appointment expenses and category 1 dishursements

The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses (including category 1 and category 2
disbursements) of £47,903 44 (CUK) and £148,103 44 (CBL) are likely to be incurred A breakdown of
these 1s attached at Appendix L

11.4 Post appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as If they were remuneration The current
rates are attached at Appendix E and details of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix F

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, If appointed, to the Committees, that

e The Administrators shall be authorised to draw category 2 dishursements as an expense of the
Administrations at the rates prevailing at the time the costs are incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix E In the event that the Administrations exit by way of Liguidations and the
Administrators are appointed Liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed in the
Liguidations

115 Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees

For your information the following documentation 1s attached

. Appendix D Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement,
. Appendix E Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix F category 2 disbursement table,

. Appendix G Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis

A Guide to Administrators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

RSM UK 12 18 July 2016
PBE\DKDM_ C\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0800-2015v070416




12 EC regulations

It 1s considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings

as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Companies is in the
UK

o

: Dilip Dattani
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Encls

Patnck Ellward 1s hicensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the UK by the tnstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Diip Dattani 1s hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practihoner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Prachtioners are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethucs when carrying out all professional work relating to an insclvency

appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal hability

RSM UK 13 18 July 2016
PBE\DKD\LC\NR/1082515/7/ADMP0800-2015v070416




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Functions of Administrator(s)

Previous company names
Company number

Date of incorporation
Trading name

Trading addresses

Principal activity
Registered office

Share capital

Nominal & 1ssued share capital

Shareholders
Director

Secretary

Mortgages & charges

Appointor

CUK Clothing Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

Courtaulds (UK) Limited
05786280

19 Apnil 2006

CUK Clothing Limited

West Mill, Bridge Foot, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 1BH

The Courtaulds Bullding, 292 Haydn Road, Nottingham, NG5 1EB
22-25 Portman Close, London, W1H 6BS

Heanor Road, Loscoe, DE75 7JT

Manufacture of Wearing Apparel, Dressing & Dying Fur

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor

City Gate East

Tollhouse Hili

Nottingham

NG1 5FS

Authornised share capital
18,825,482 Redeemable preference and 206,000 Ordinary shares

Issued 18,825,482 Redeemabie preference and 206,000 Ordinary
shares at a par value of £1

Kadima Holdings Limited
Robert Hershan

None
Date of charge Charge Type
15/01/13 HSBC Bank plec Legal assignment
of Contract Monias
04/12/12 HSBC Bank plc Debenture
15/12/10 Portman Estate
Nominees (One) Ltd Rent deposit deed
24/09/09 HSBC Invoice Finance Composite
(UK} Ltd guarantee and
Indemnity, and
debenture

Director — Robert Hershan




Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

HSBC Bank plc £Nil £NIl N/a

HSBC Invoice Finance Limited | £2,192,887 per £731,000 Uncertain — Dependent on
Statement of book debt realisations
Affairs

The Portman Estate Nominees | Uncertain £NIl Shortfall

{One) Limited

Preferential creditors £51,800 £NIL Uncertain

Unsecured creditors £7,469,400 per £NIL Uncertain

Statement of
Affairs

Estimated net property

£270,470

Estimated Prescribed Part
available for unsecured
creditors

£n/a




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name
Functions of Administrator(s)

Previous company names
Company number

Date of incorparation
Trading name

Trading addresses

Principal activity

Registered office

Share capital

Nominal & issued share capital

Shareholders
Director

Secretary

Mortgages & charges

Appointor

Courtaulds Brands Limited

The Joint Administrators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated n the notice of
appointment

Pretty Polly (UK) Limited
05804221

3 May 2006

Courtaulds Brands Limited

West Mill, Bridge Foot, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 1BH

The Courtaulds Building, 292 Haydn Road, Nottingham, NG5 1EB
22-25 Portman Close, London, W1H 6BS

Heanor Road, Loscoe, DE75 TJT

Manufacture of Wearing Apparel, Dressing & Dying Fur

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor

City Gate East

Tollhouse Hill

Nottingham

NG1 5FS

Authonised share capital £100

2 Ordinary shares

Issued 2 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1
Kadima Holdings Limited

Robert Hershan

None

Date of charge Charge Type

15/01/13 HSBC Bank plc Legal assignment
of Contract Monies

30/06/10 HSBC Bank plc Dehenture

26/04/16 Kadima Holdings Ltd Debenture

24/09/09 HSBC Invowce Finance Composite

{UK)} Ltd guarantee and

Indemnity, and
debenture

Director — Robert Hershan




Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
HSBC Bank plc £Nil £NIl n/a

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK}
Limited

£2,713,318 per
Statement of
Affairs

£633,148 (Other
collected book
debts are yet to be
paid)

Uncertain — dependent on
book debt realisations

Kadima Holdings Limited Unknown E£Nil £N1
Preferential creditors £321,000 E£NIL Estimated to be paid in full
Unsecured creditors £6,995,487 per ENIL Uncertain

Statement of
Affairs

Estimated net property

£2,771,083

Estimated Prescribed Part
available for unsecured
creditors

£557,217




Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
CUK Clothing Lumted | 05786280

In the Court case pumber
High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmungham District 817572016
Registry

Statement as to the affairs of

(a) Insert name and
address of registered (a) CUK Clothmg Limted - L - -
office of the company

of Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham NG! 5FS

on the 25th day of May 2016, the date that the company entered adminstration

(b} Insert date

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1 this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 25 May 2016 the date that the company entered

admimistration

Full name Hershan, Robert
ey
—
Signed / d ’%'

Dated /5 720l




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Book Value Estimated to Reahse
£ £
Assets Subject to Specific Charge
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Book Debts 3,478,515 2,513,319
Less Amounts owing (2,192,887) (2,192,887)
1,285,628 320,432
Assets Subject to Floaung Charge
Inventory 7,786 0
Intercompany Debtors 532,658 0
Group Loan Accounts 1,544,000 0
Prepayments 916,960 o
Loan Account with Courtaulds Brands Limited 11,792,000 0
Non-trading Loan — CTAI dba PPUSA 446,852 0
Non-trading Loan — Hust Holdings (UK} Limited 8,148 D
Non-trading Loan — Lanka Investments Limnited 8,000 0
Other Debtors 172,635 0
Petty Cash 1,838 1,838
15,430,877 1,838
Assets not Subject to Charge
Available to preferential creditors 16,716,505 322,270

/4245’/ W T el

Signature




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 322,270
Liabilities
Employees — Arrears of Pay and Hohday Pay (51,800)
(51,800}
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferental creditors 270,470
Estimated prescribed part of net property 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 270,470
Debts secured by floating charge 0
Total assets avatlable to unsecured crediiors 270,470
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Employees (335,810)
HMRC - VAT (60,300)
Trade Creditors (4,930,641)
Accruals (2,142,649
(7,469,400
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors (7,198,930)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Share Capatal
Ordinary (206,000}
Redeemable Preference (18,825,482)
(19,031,482)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members (26,230412)

Stgnature / ?4{7%1 /w Date SA 920/ fA




W0 -L -5 awq _
\,\ ﬁ\m&m\

ameudig

78K 1E0°61 3 er1co'st | STVLOL
SaIBYS 20UANR)21] [qRWIPSY BYSTRRLT | T8YSTREL €31 $ON ‘weySmnop ‘peoy upAey 767 “SuIp[ng splneinod 3y}, poywiry s3urpjoy ewpey
sazeyg A1ewpiQ 000°09C ¥ 000902 ga1 SON ‘weySunjoN ‘peoy uphey 67 ‘auipjing spnepne) gL porw’] SSWpO} eunpey
onjep pIoy saleys
P[aY saxeyg Jo syreieq [BUIION JO'ON (spooisod Yiim) ss21ppy 1oP[OY3IBYS JO SUIBN]

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVJINOD




/07 -} - Sy

HEUM [BUED

Aemying ospung

BIEIST IBPISNPU| puBjal)
ucies Buo

anuasy aldway £
8BS T [RUISNPLY SMOPROM 1SOM
1510 UIMDHSH | 285
eteis3 Huipry), prewaisays
weybumon

B 0UDIIG SpPUBIMBN
MBd ssaujsng Aougd
PEOY POOM jadey]

}ey §5auIsny vaaro) ABxQuD
yBnouoqubnon
weybumon

189835 Jamon)

uopUon
sawey | -ug-Amgqung

P-€ 18 &2 ON 4O v uRjeug Jupg
piojseg

AgBawg

YrosIoH

peoy wabsy JG1

132413 WnoW 09

uojuaT]

$-£ 189 22 ONYOIF ¥ LBty auprg
peoy Anqies ¢

PEDY VOB

pEOY UONEG

PEOY piajaueH |

syeg Agyny

o3noy puejadpiy
Aemabply

wmelise|oy

HopuD

GuRT SPAYanseD

aenbg uewod ob
BSNOH |4 PUEIMOY

PEOY UOpUIR|D 85
©121S] pU| PAOY 13]1Sa0te
ey, 1ouelg g1
ougJeug §¢

| x0g od

Hjemadoy sy) 95
lieyping ayt

uopue

0LQy xog od

18008 unys Sunay) £
BIUET UG 'BAIT RIBMAN
peoy oquiobeq

UOO|MOM 1§ |

umoj Buiy Buog

peoy Aingsjles ¢

£ ssaippy

£304

U3 BUBLWIOYD

oasnoy RBeN + suyany

850[7) SOOI

S0y saglo4

siequeyd eldwe] 15z

pROY JaWURIg oL WIn

PY N BL UISH LB ON 2 U 4L
PBOY pooMIED)

{198 xog 9d

BSNOH SPUBIMBN /1 WU

HNOY) ttjUes ]

SIEIST [BLISNPY] Y2 20Rg "VE HUN
g Buising g pun

FEOM LOPIBM €

Jied [BUISNPUY| YINOS IUBIE GE-PE SHUM,
8SNOH 518j84 1S

198RS Slu] &)

PeGH udfleNs g1

1SBpRBY S0y UIDe,s Yy Jeibeg
aebyueN 201

pEOY 1S30S 2

1IH Auay| ¥

153 [RIISNPU| ABA UOPUBS 'BSNOH JUBNEAN
UROD puepbgwng

PEOY playheqay

[S3ppeD saroy uidieA yw Jeibeg
8snoH J2IS 1001 wooy

SSNOL UDABID

(eupuna y Wb|ad spuBipiy 159M,
wniny sy )

Buapyen

WRWHNI2SY 8ANDY |3V O/
AsNeH Xd

L4104 %08 0d

sue sI3qWeYD gz

8SNoH $seubaig

100[4 PUNOLS)

anua) Buissanold juswied

162 1d2

peoy ajed €L

unen) uBIpuap

SSNOH SIEMBIYM

ydeq siainsead) ybnosog

BSNOH MB|A WEd

Jainsear] AU

18858 BUOIDIA UAIND 091
sdljjjyg 4 oe4

Jamo) UOXES J00I4 IS LZ 'SOES Wooy
pecy emejassndeph #g
Blgeasesy Sunnooy e 4

peoy Angs|es ¢

BIIA Nd VBIL NUS"HBd PUL EON
8SNOH JE1S |00 Wooy

Z s59:ppY

8UBWWOY) JO JeqUIBYD SPUB(PIK I1SBT
P17 (968N puy suyany

PIT Alunaas so)aesiu0s) Juapuadapu)
PalLy 105URD

4171 onuepy sejeoApY

SJ)8pNGY ssaidxg AquaQ
priodsexal 1 OH

18%038|3 200

9d ¥NuQ 3

P voddng sweisAg YBimaiupg

P Bupesubiuy sewoisny diyd enig
M7 ases Buuee| 108U070 (IIW SIRAIQ
poywi] ABojouyae | eeg

£1 s9YddNg SO JITERYM
paijwy SujBexoeg uoshug

P AQreQ tuawliruoay Jeiuelg

Sid 8SSIA

paliWy] SX5

5 ¥ 1aiedly, ep Jefawziy ys|lc Big
BlIeny |y

omog g

P17 suonnjog asudisiuz A wxosd
P sansibio osusn)

dr wBymuesn yisasy

P17 $9%08 HI0IS SPOOMUBAID)

S ¥ 18580| 1, B Jepewsy yRsio Big
dgg) P17 sjueuues pd

P17 Asuaby paJjdsuy

P Auedwo) puy Jawn] salneq
P %1} 126N WIS

ebeney e aor

PN JUBLINITUDEY DA[RY | puy v
P OMBN X

BUOJEPOA,

P17 ssaorg whiany

Asuensuog yaised

30O UBWHOY By

P17 dnoug ey (eAoy

UNo2oYy 5384 Buwdy

SHW

P (BARI) SSBUISNY epden)

PIT7 UBLLYSEY SUIUOI4

[aunos ybnoieg Asjeaequry

dn uosyerd Jailod

pounos) A0 weybumon

g1 uaudeg

SBIEY SSBUISNY - IBSWWISIM JO A1
P17 [euonewalu| ppop dnosg

J Auedwio Butpei) spnepnod

o3y pn eNee) Bunjor) spinepnos)
perwq sBupjoH Wed jeas

Buyy Buog zs0p

20 psn sauLes ¢ d

| ssa.ppy

82IBUIULY) JO JIBQWEYD SPUBIPIN jSeq
PN 88BN puy euyany

pI7 Awnoeg J0jasauoD) uapusdapu)
Pl josuay

a1 ojuBlY seIBOOARY

siapno) ssasdxg Aglaq

PO saxe) L O H

|E2}A2813 JoQ

AdINUo 3

pry uoddng swaishs yGaingupg

pry SuueawBug sawoisn diys en)g
P wag Buuesi) 19BAL0Y |IIW S1GAIG
pajy Aojouyae ejeq

PI sepddng 8010 JaABINEM
paj Buibeyoey uosiug

PI AR usulrusey Jajuad

o assayn

PRI SXS

S v ISIBNL &A JejlawziH ynstle Big
suuzly |y

Jemog g W

P17 SUORNiOG spdislug Apunxolq
P17 sans 60 osusg

di7 yBpmes yeay

P11 S8x0Q %201S SPoOMUBRIG

S v12/ed1) op sefjawz)H ynsilo] Big
999 pi SwauLes pd

P17 AdueBy pandsu)

P11 Auedwion puy Jaun} seiaeg
P17 N g sy

abened teyep a0

PO WMDY BANIY | PUY v
P17 oM X0

BUDJEPOA

P11 s2@aug Wbjayg

Asugnsues yersey

8OO veWHOd 3y

Pi7 dnaus |lepy jehoy

WNooYy 5894 Buwdy

SHW

PI'] [BADIL SSBUISNY Blides

P17 WWSWLTUDaY BUIIUOI

navnog ybnosog Aejenaqury

g1 vosyIel) Jaloy

lounes Apn weyBumon

di weyzeq

8B1BY SSALISNG - IDISUILISAM JO AND
P17 IRUCNBWSLU) PO dNnauey

1 Auedwo) Bujpes) spneunon

29y pn BYUBT Burpor) spineuno)
pelwy sBUIpIOH MiBd 1820

Buiy Buogy 269

90 PEN SWRMLED G d

oweN 10)pes)

Bupsiy 1onpaid yno




7/ 4

80 ¥IL 6

L8R ZEL T
8yaZrl 2
00E 08
019 488

ENFQFWQQOOQDOOODDOO
el R

<
]

~oN@ELO Mo

peoy uopbue 0z
PIBH 1169V

piojies

1emo) sleBpeoig ey
peoy Agieq

sUQIARG 4] 0LOZ HUn
Aljuenon)

malA Buiseg

Ao uenfiivog ‘umo] uswny
SjELISNpU| ZUOZ G}
e

0ragy - 8fy

WiEd SSRUISNE SIBWSE|T Z 1My

PEOY 184 U7 121 95-8F

Wi (2aiB0jouya ] |BuopeN By

26 xog 0d
Bupyng ssewsng
g seelsng ebpugiooy
GIEIS3 [BLISNDU| POBY BULNY
Agion
Kep spineqls
MOY LIBYINOS P

AN#
618)ST [BINSNPU| XAUMDD
Wied sssUisng weybujweg
s1890;8pPIN
pgRdelg
PEOY UaB|I) WEd W
u)BuIep
B8NS ABIIBABAA
GSNOH EUBWEIS WeNIA JIS
uopuoT
PEOY UBW 21
:D“w.z.:v_
PBOH IMIEAM 59T
Aemisisid 2L
WE{ 85aUISNE SUBLEBM
1BWBM,
BSNOY jjawed
slefiesay]
SHed £9.54
FX080d
peoy 100 gEL
unse(293
uopuoy
Aapalog
Wed WAEYD

£ Ssppy

gl

wiaybujung

S09Q8 K 42

100t PUROID

8¢ ysensod

ggz xog od

daq epixe).

ajeis3 puj abpug Asjbuey

8/U30) B0IAIRS pAIBYS BouUBLI

Bt X09 0d

SSNOH WU

12101810 puj wwpy ueiBuo

BJJUBI] BIEIA

pROY Wweye] Ssit 'Ll

oleusbiuyag B

uaISiuIg JUBI |

Bpig pui eag weses'g ¥aoig'ioold ylL/

SNOH 185

Bupunodoy IBWoISNT

|eucnELIgL NOYZIEH § 4 +0O6 Wooy

uno?) abplg J00W £'aSN0H Hed

KNOY (828K L huN

peoy Wbumyry

1daq) Iy

aSNOH MBILOIOUER YE 1814
ANt

g 1aquiny peoy sleaud
asnoH aewy

BY080S 61 snaisod

Hep (adeyn uehs|sam ¢
asnoy ebo)

B3Z X0g od

LZ x0g od

SeDABG UpaID 42V QD
1Bang ¥I8qIBM 65-LS

bH ey

BUE'T POOAY

Hiag Jaaly Bjod € N
Spuimt|e

83017 ZUBND

peoyY [oodiBA YEL

100}4 pUNOIS) JamoT
BUICIPBINIIg dY L

Jagsly anuasy /g
BIUMEBUILO Y A

BRUa") SSaUISNg BUOISPRAIG § U
Mg N

PEOY SUMO(] '9SNCH WWew
Aspaulog pio

@SN0H Yed WOojeYD

g ssauppy

188AG punwWpy 0ZL

pY7] 07 8810y g SHIPUN

1 suiefigeas

20y N3 UUBLLISH Al

edng

9|d adoung nyzo)|

P17 sasiauag |eslusysapy Asjfue
Pi7 siebuy sao

2u) adoing ssesdx3 jesapey
wnun

pSN pI1 Slauwes) dojung ooBg
92y IN3 IS 6Z]ED) BIEZID)

P Al Buio|d spuesg optoed
Epow Uty iuocubey

AL UL | -810198 [BIHI98)T MID
3% PN PR Senpa ) oyjoed
pajtl yoogysen

P3N [euopewSiY) O

pri o xajdusay Aunog Buposyg
P¥ SPUBIPIY YO 1y JBIBAN
sraunoD Ao weybumoy

pi1 edoing Jwg

SIDIAIRG |30IBg paliuf

SMAB(] YBIBS

AN
SIpUON $[iy dddntus) Jujig Sunipan usy
pejiwn sAemig

00y N3 Ag SHDOSI004 sdBIG
P17 SI010B0U0S [EDMed WOUM T Y
pi seopusg Whaig ebo |

05 0] yYsun

SpugipIy 1583 oty

P seanes BuueiBy suawelg
LNGD LapIBY UL AEDIIOH

PV SPUBIPIN 10UDD 158 [BSIBAN
37 SWINOQYSY BISRAN BO
SeMAISS QIBDYIESH 8l|dsu)
Bujues;) |B18uan 8y

eIy SPIALBA

P17 uopuoT Juswabeuep asew
PN AN SAZ 1410

SIURTD

S8190S8Y Ja)uear

msnwy

A nedey sandwon euqow
P11 Alpnoas wopbupy

P RS T

P spngid

PN BURUD XUHD

1 SSRUPPY

SHOLIGIYD VLOL

PoNWIT (4} eouBuly B2j0AU} DASH
SjEnIoyY

1¥A - DOHWH

SesApdwg

P11 03 BAL0Y g SBpun

P swebgap

20y N3 uuswusy Apn

gdng

djd 9dcang nysoy

P17 S80108 S |BIjURY oW AejBuay
1 s186uy 82RO

ou| edoing ssaudx] eIepa4
wnupy

pPsSn pi SluBuLBD doung ayoed
03y N7 PG 0Ze) BlezIS

M1 Ad Buiyior) spueig agpeq
BpOW Glucud [uoubiey

A1 JU9) [ ~610198 [B2L90[] AN
29V PN P11 SB(XB L Syed
paliw yooquse)

P17 %N [BuoRewsiv] Mg

11 00 xeydwap Aunasy Buporeyg
P17 SPUBIPIN I0M 1Y 181BM,
sIsunoY Aun weybuniopn

p edomy jug

$OMAIBG [90IB4 PAYUN

SAIAE(] YRIEG

stayddng dqgy Apung

$IPUON SiY dddnoug) Juud SUPIM uey
payw shemig

oY INJ Ag SHoasioe sdeig

M7 SISI0RNUGYD (BaLN9813 WBLM v
01 saojaiag wbiauy efiop

08 0 yauna

SpUepIN 1Se3 00y

pI seojaeg SUNSIRW SusWaIg
unoY uepuesy uuj AeployH

PIT SPUBIPIA (ONLOD) 1584 [BSIBAUN
P17 SUINOQUSY BISEM Ae3d
SBNAIBG BIBOUIBAH aaldsu}
Bujuge)) jejauer) sy

PEILUNT epanap

P11 uopuo Jawakipuey eseyy
PN sAZ1g1)

SlHHRCD

S90Sy 18jURa

P AL

pi1 neday ssindwo?) sngow

P17 Awnosg wepBupy

BI7 IBjWpS

P spagH4

PIT AN eUHUQ Xud

sl JONpPSID

Bunsiy JoRpIg WND




Rule 2 29

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company

Company number

Courtaulds Brands Limited r 05804221 J
In the Court case number

Hagh Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District 8176 /2016

Registry

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

{b) Insert date

Statement as to the affairs of

(a) Courtaulds Brands Limited

of Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham NGI1 5FS

on the 25th day of May 2016, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I beheve that the facts stated m this stalement of affawrs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b} 25 May 2016 the date that the company entered

admimistration

Full name Hershan, Robert
7
éﬁ :4 o
Signed /?4”[’ /

Dated /5-7-20/6




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject 1o Specific Charge

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Book Debts

Less Amounts Owing

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Fixed Assets

Inventory

Group Loan Accounts
Prepaid Rates

Prepayments

Other Debtors — Recharges

Cash

Assets not Subject to Charge

Available to preferential creditors

Signature

Date

Book Value Estmated to Realise
£ £
4,304,063 2,816,799
(2,713,318) (2,713,318)
1,590,745 103,481
729,541 0
0,075,887 2,988,146
52,926 &
236,131 2
53,390 0
1.657 a
1,006 1,006
7.150,538 2,989,152
7,150,538 3,092,633
I5-7-/




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferental creditors 3,092,633
Liabilities
Employees — Arrears of Pay and Hohday Pay {321,550)
(321,550)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 2,771,083
Estimated prescribed part of net property (557,217)
Estimated total assets available for floaung charge holders 2,213,866
Debts secured by floating charge (3,500,000)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 557,217
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Employees {2.200,738)
HMRC - VAT (250,781)
Trade Creditors {3,507,461)
Accruals {1,036,507)
(6,995,487)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors (6,438,270)
(excluding any shortfall to floaung charge holders)
Share Caputal
Ordinary (2)
Redeemable Preference g
(2)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members (6,438,272}

Signature

/‘Zﬁ“/’% f— Date NI AR /A




WOC-L - G ed

)

ajeustg

0023 z STVY1OL
sareig AIeuIpiQ 00773 7 fd1 SON ‘weydumoN ‘peoy UpAeH z67 ‘Supling Spneuno)) sy ponunry sSurpjoy ewirpey|
aneA pIay sarays
Py Sa1BYS JO S[1e13(] [BULWON Jo oN (opooisod Giim) sSaIppy 1eployaBy§ JO SWEN

SYHIATOHHAVHS ANVJANOD




)7L e

095 ¥

63 b

415

8eZ S

e s age pLdy

BES S n40 gBN

€09 dry gIs

01 9

$2Z 9 @15 |18

¥599 b3y Z6N

926 L BN SM

691 8 sQeE 2420

9v6 8

906

86E 6

ort 6 ULz 26N

Z00 0L eqs /is

€9Z 0L yas 1997

66¥ 0L ine £a1

12 0L

180 L

BLL Tt Bag £Len

Sle gk BN 9Lus

981 €1

680 G} uyg pzad

§68 §i

¥Z6 S

0Z0 L1 3y pien

Siv 22 PX1 01e

e ze

R9C 62 G ga7

162 2E ]

LLL S ary ga

zZv €9

26€ 001 ZME 530

g¥z 8Ll i

85k CEH IN

6Z¥ L¥h

956 65t XrZ vBN

046 651

631 €94

£8Y 6.2 qve 9IS

0EL €94

8l L

8es 0¢

£5¢ 1EC ug

496 5¥5 ud

L3y ] _.EQ._. ¥ SSalppy
wiol

pesY YOO 13A0|D
aje|s pu] peoy Joowme
2)eISF pu) 510050C) 1sB]
95N0H SAl3RE

peECY PIOJXQ PIO

{15 uoou JOlpy weybumoN
3)iseomaN

S| yuegq Auung
yBnosoqybnon
weybumon

uppuo]

uojseaig

PEOY 1487 OZUNERY

PeOY Weyp|aL V&S

PIBA WLBZY

uouaT

21815 |BULSTIPU| PROY AGMIN
aueq yainyo

joideiog

{ad) eprv.Q

g 199N3W ¥ BIA

Aeigmop uojew
Angsew|ep

ARpp ABSLUIAA

A BUOIOIA 12

e||ag suoifused cyogy
10014 415

yBnoloqufing

ABpHIUIH M3IA Y

ABpp WINIUD|IA
adioyisaluncd

SIBLISNpU| ZUOZ B2

peoy 9dws]

PH Uy UBA 1SIM 6622 ON
| x0g od

Beqizmen

S133912ppIN

P 1S3ppE) Yinjejey
2)e1S 3 [BLISNPU] HOMOD)
Aemyied ajepsieln

U opio[ese) 09099
uasI0) pleay

do0oY J8jxalipay 8 odag
peoy Angsies ¢
LODMOY IS

peoy Aingsies ¢

Ao uenBfiuog 'umo) uswiny

€ ssaippy

£i0 L

yleg auinoqsaoa g1 wun
HNOD JOoWMET ‘I JIufy

UaLBA BY) §

SY S ¥R 00

a1e1s SYUON ‘6 WuN

SHIOA UOWEA Z 1uny

198515 SOl £2

ajebspueg

PEOCY UOPIM €

Mied |BIISNPU| HINOS IWalL 5E-#€ SIUN
slebisep)

81elsgy pu| UOISEDIG $(

94 99d

SOIPAIS YNWSIBWIEH

BSNOL UEBPUAT 7

Peoy playiagay

ahun

10 Buiaeap Dio ayL
aueuoneg Ze L

ejonzualold JL062

O N S Bapuy BIB( P O)ZUNE 1R[] I
aleI1s3 pu| py I91sE0ITABAN J0jOg §
uoISIaYS |y LoIsIays

L un

asnoH ale(joD

usg S|0pPB BIA

183aNG YLb] 1S8M 0GY

12S UospnH Gt

anau) ssauisng poduaaeg § Jupn
unos WpeEIg |

AL (3IneT O}

BIOUB. 4 BBIA

sBuippng sjdwa] 71 wun

640013 “20r6 Wy

1deq sisnseal] yBnolog

0Z ON BlZeAY HUB[IA

gY060S ‘61 snaisod

1586j0g 1Aeueg szivebin

g JaquIny peoy sieaud

UROD) uUsppeH

62Qo] M eIp

anuaAy j[eppAS 22

jog ueg azuebiey IRy

9SNOH J81S" 41pl viv| Wooy
peoy Aingsies g

asSNOoH 181G L0 L Woeoy

"19pISI] PUY UIpy ueABuoT

€ $SIppyY

PI1 saoiaeg sossasdiiod

P11 Buibeyaed An2iap

P11 o2 shajeg

20y dag v gy

P S8BS UoNRWOINY NI
m aalesiagen

PIT LUSYSHIUM

PI7 S|BDIWRYD UOISIA

P17 suddng 300 JaveRium
panw)y Buieyoeg uosig

P NN suL

P eoeuuy

%0y deg WiIN

P17 4d BN wbug

Aoy (q veuk |

P11 S9X0Y Y2015 $pPoOMUIRIS)
p1 uaBuign] }ugqe- yasuusyo
P& ¥ 11O

Buamosg j8qol lIamueys

33 In3 g nues 3 1Ay
BJBW BINJIBJILBN

P17 S9)BJ00SSY XFHUDD

PIT 4N ewjyseng

Buibexoed auysabpug

P11 8re) as0

14 § az7eD Awg

u| siuedAsoelg

PIT X3BUdNY

PIy S301M9G Ul AS[HOMIH
Buisiuaapy abessap eyl
sanddng $sano4

90y M3 15 AZ|R) B9z

P saowaeg Bues|y Y puy 4
|BuOELISlUL SBINCSTY Jsag
l2unog ybnoiog Asjensguy
sy yioezebew exep euje)y
00y INT Ag $HB081004 sdals
dq9 ewepezeld sHa) 1a:Eaq) 510 Bp3
SIPUCN Sty dddnosg) Juug SUIIAL usy
dnean) sseig poosmsays ay
edg aiqyiues

20y dqoy edg sebing
dgfisepbes v nsyaL 8A 211 510 48100
papLy eisy soog

pajwi sBuip|oH wed jears
29y pS{) SlUBWLED) () ¢

psn P11 suauwues dojung ayoed

| 8S8.ppY

.\\(\;@ \\ ‘rﬁww\__ aimeubig

P)7 S80|AJDG JOSSRUILION

P11 Buibeyoed Anduap

P 133110 shejeg

WY daD v S HiId

PI S9[ES UONEWOINY BIX2),
pi1 aaas(Ege

P17 wWaymm

Pi S|BOIWBYD) UoISIA

P11 S8GdNS SO OXERIYA
paniy GujBeysey vosiig
AN suL

P17 edejwu)

99y dqg 1IN

P17 4d Wb wbug

Kaly (3 ueuiy

P 5aX0g Y2015 SPOOMUDIIL)
pi vabupn g yged yosiweyd
PABWITT AN IO

Buinog [eqolD l3mueUD

20y N3 Ug Nueg 3 =gy
BIEW BINJEJIUERH

PY SSIBID0SSY X2U0D

PY1 3N suyorang

Buexyoed anysabpug

P17 @187 32410

T §#ze) Awg

2u| sjuedisoe)g

pi xejeydly

P $821AaG Juld A3pouiy
Sursjuaapy ebessapy ay)
sa|ddng ssaspoy

2%y N7 ug ezZIeY BlaTID)

P17 seoineg Buueal) Y puy 4
|BUOIIEUIBIU| SBOIN0SEY 158G
nounog ybnotog As|eraquiy
SY WaezeBew e eulel
29y AT Ag $32051004 sdalg
dqo) ewepeze|d 1513 L 181891) SI(J €P3
SIPUON SUy dddnoig) 1upg SUBAA Uay
dnolsy Ssald poowusys ayj
edg 2,qyIu0g

20y dgg) edg 4e6ing
dgfsepben v ImsyaL ap o) Siq Jene
pejw] gisy soog

paywn sBupioH yled 1ea19
20V psn susueD Q 4

PS( pi Sjuaunes) dojun(y oyioed

SWeEN lo)paln

Buns|y Joypaln 1as




peoy Aaieq

paysdaysg
playsy-Ul-uoung

153 |eUISNPY} $pialy uOARIQ
peoy yHomsieyd 161

pecyY ejlopey

juaas3.17) 19183IN0[S
lialpey

#-€ 18Y Z2 ON 0ig ¥ uejeung suigl3
pocMiuE.g

Agaaq

Aqion

¥-£ 18X ZZ ON }0jd V¥ UEjBuig duIpi3
aue 1}0osalieH

2enun

QuEe SPjayBLSED

PY MmN

0191 NG

paoyY MalA fowpieH

1994)S ABpaABM,

8iB183 aue] afepwioy

153 puj poomawoH

ugye3 Guoq

pEISaY EZPEL
SMopeawpecig

Jadieg

£9Z X0d od

13aNg Yinos

ybnologsag

wied spuepen

(uw) opaayos @1seD ZOgY 01612
auE Yuopels

weyp|io

peoY JoUIBD §

BYApEIY

ANUSAY POOMUIIG

{up) opaIyoD (91SeD ZHOUI-L
8)e1s3 Buipes} udal)ly
peOY Uonels

uopuo

1@ans leald

UGaAIUY

swed AQHI

ajjus)) ssaulsng laquiy
playsamoew

peoy Aeguwiol) UOIS G611
PEOY ELOIJIA 86

€ SsaIppyY

£lezg

212185 puy abBpug As|Buen
pesy JI2H S13p|20 O
19ang uowbieg 7

Aepy plopaying 1L
asnoy voldwerg

SSNOH UOISSILISURI) 1amog
asnoy Way2ag-zoio)
peDy piojkaH 6l
ISAPPED S210y WIDBA UW Jejbeg
G911 xog od

peny [eppis &

ggg x0g od

ISBPPED) S8I0Y WIEA YA seibeg
asnoH |wg

9SNCH COUBIEAA

asno} ssa3.601d

sylopn abfeaoyouy

AMKG UeBdQ S 0002
HNOD NowmpIeH

L€ Xog od

Aep fiusBury og

as0|) AgsuInlg

183415 Njauusg

6% 20 01 yoepsed
TS A ETHIN e W

prOy J30Uadg 08

asnoH enby

Sl 3pIng

peoy AUBQHY 84015
anuan) SSHUISNG SPUBPYED 'SSNCH YIa1
oA BIA

SHIOAN UBIABQ VE WU
199RS Aa|Bup

S|y |lepaly

peoy sjiepunmg Z¢

SN Sepy

ojleBouod Bip

peoy sAay

BEIET puj MO BE-FE
jlem vopuoT GZ1

ISNoH 1839|4

SUET PO

EITET-Te)

Gi Yooig #%L ¥un

199115 pioPdId
{EID12WLWOY BIOZZ3G 804
#SNoH Wuelg

Z ssalppy

PI saowlag jeojueydap Asjbue
pI tesansn otbuep

P3IdHL

P17 ABojouoa | LDIBLUOINY

P17 UoiSti3 puy 3143

panw sanewnaud o

|paaN uoiSIdald HIROag-ZolD
S2IRID0SSY W M

Sy 121ea1] ap sspswzy snsilon) Big
soigsaniaies Bupse] yeualu|

P SOREWINSUY pUY SUCISSiuSUel] Buleag
sjuaundiinn Y

S ¥ 183011 8 Jepawzip yisileT Big
ddng asuBUSIEY PBIUBARY

P Hoedaisess

Aoueynsuc?) yoise-)

P17 S9nSEId H PUY €

pajwy soasudiajug saunualeA,

P Aeges wiunads

SPUBIPIK 158 0aJY

P11 pavoed Anubiy

PN NN JPED

P11 Buipumay yeljnd

By Layoeg ZoI9)

P11 sjponpold L2k

P Jadiag Buussuibug v

Aouaby ualuohaul

PR N ULy

palu] BuBexyoey seonog

sipdepy sepn seigewnsun) pl wAsud
N3 HS uoln

P17 oAy

P3N B

PI SUGG puy SISYDIA Y uliag

P11 SWepy mopJesg

panwim sy

UNQ29Y O XSIELUPY

S{emLayD) JOpny

S90|DG WS

PYT %) $90UBIDG S0BUNG UBLESIUNH
9|4 dnoJc) ssg

P17 2UIN0QUSY BISEAL XB8d
sbeney Jayean sor

P11 sBuippiy suoiesuged seuor §
SWIBA HEPISOY

suonn|og xald

pajwi Hn wigesg

L s52.0pY

sineubls
T

P1 Se0tMag [EDIsEYIay Aejbue
Py J91889)87 abuep

PadHL

pry ABojouysa) LoNELWIDINY

PY ualsy3 puy d143

palwi sanjewnaug 1do

Pasp UOISIDBI4 PaYoDR-2aID)
SSEIOSSY W A

SV 12I1EN) aA JofpwziyH ¥is|0] Gig
sosjsenieg Bulisa] yausiu)

P S21BWNSU puy suoissiwsuel| Suueag
sjusuodwon § N

S v ey ap senawziH Yisifot Big
ddng eoueusuEy PEIUBARY

P yoedajsep

Aoueynsuoy yaise4

P17 sonseld H PUY 8

paliwg sasudiouy saujusien

P Aisjes wnaadg

SpuB(py 1SE] o0ly

PI pa2eg Anybiy

PSUWIT YN APED

PIT Butpuwey yew|ny

By payosg zougy

P spnpeld |Lg)

p1n Jadjag Buusauibug v 7

Ffouaby tuawonaug

P [N vuewy

papuw Buibexoed seOACd

s1odep SEAA SAGEWNSUDD PY WASLY
3 pg voun

P17 oAy

PN emmy

PI SUOS puy S1axaiA Y ulusg

P17 Swepy mopieag

PBILIN DS

JUND29Y 0IN XalBW|Y

s|eouUays Jopny

SAUIBG NUSS

P11 3N S80Us|9G SIBHNG UBWSIUNH
9id tdnoigy 859

P17 BLUNDGUSY 2)58AA YO
afig|neH Javepn aop

P11 sBuippiy suonesuged sauop 1
SuIR S|Epesoy

SUCN|OS X3l

pajWIT ¥ winelg

BBy L03P3ID

Bupsi J03pald 190




Wog- -5y ™

e

SGE 085 £

000 005 €

RIEELLT

405 9€0 4

184052

882205 2

585 ¢

LTA

0

0 08y LMN

0

0 #0E LPH

0 dvg WLoa

0

0

0

£z 3V LLUN

€ wig 96N

g:14 xdl QLBN

o8

oLl yx0 ZnH

szZL

oel

$el UAL bRG

Lbi xR 0.8

89l

SI13 ej0) ¥ ss9IppY
L0l

831 SON
Zoe g

009k - 8/Y

HOPUOT

NEOY BUOIIIA
Piaysappny

peoy uopbuuied 02
Azpp 1apng 9

iame | elebpeoig ayj
peOy isung

Agron

SHON UoIxXtig
uoles fHuoy

matp pranBuip

14

snsebagd | un
loueaH

piojpeig

YOMWDIE ISIAA
2925 Xog og

£ SSaIpPY

gleg

weyBuon
weybuiwng

oleutBiuy g BIA

MOY poOM3IEH |
2NUSD LONNYUIS| B4L
pECY pooMya0T LEL
Joo|4 punote)

asnop enuabiy

tdaq &nxa)

augy pun

peoy ubumity

aang sjebpay |

501D 59010,

8/)uay) ssaursng uaalg) Aauoy) g Hunt
150175 pUBOLLSIAY
0014151

aniq sApuniy g¢

686 x0g Od

PESY Uiy

3|qBAIBDBY SIUNDDIY NIy

2 ss2ppy

PEOY UpAel gaZ 'Buiping SpINELNnos) ay)
@94g punwp3 ozt

Bpop} juolg woubeq
pajiwin Auadues xaamy Ay
P11 sonsiBon 198 8

P17 se|delg weunsey

P17 sureBqaps,

P11 AN Bnustn

21d @doin3g nyooy

saUNDG puy BuipoH

P11 adoing jwg

saiddng jeouoa3 aonpe
pPajiI] josua)

P saiddng Bussubuy ssaooig
1 sebiaug

P xog N

femipoug 3 O

p1 @doing ssaudxaoo
papWIT S30IAISS SAUBITBUOY
P17 wopBury payun sA N

L Ssaippy

~1UY

SYOLIQ3YD TV10L

papwyy sBuipjoH ewpey
panu (Hn) aouewLY 8310AU| NGEH
SjENIADY

L¥A - DdWH

sasfo|dwg

UguuBLg SW|0IED

WBups uuy

EPOW OlUid 1uBube
peiwn Avedwon xainy sy)
Pi1 sous1Bo Jeg a8

P17 sepdelg uewnsey

PY7 surebgaps

P17 340 enuabin

Old adoing nyaoy

salinbg puy Bupoiy

PN adoany jwg

seljddng (oo song
pajiwry josuad

P17 sanddng Buueau|Buy sseotry
M) sefiaugy

P xog 4N

Aemjorug 3 9

P11 8doing ssaxdwsalyo
PEJIWIN SIIIAAT SEULIIBUDY
P11 twopBury papup sA 1IN

FWEN S0P

Bunsi Jsoyparg JH9

aimeubig




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1082515 - CUK Clothing Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From: 25/05/2016 To: 18/07/2016

25/05/2016 to 18/07/2016 Total to 18/07/2016
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
000 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 109,385 38 109,385 38
109,385 38 109,385 38
POST APPOINTMENT TRADING
000 Trading Defiat (410,474 85) (410,474 85)
(410,474 85) (410,474 85)
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Cash at Bank 337,882 95 337,882 95
000 Credit Card Receivable (8,826 26) (8,826 26)
000 Funds Held for Berle 36,271 06 36,271 06
000 Funds held for Footwear 172 87 172 87
000 Funds Held for Gossard 92,375 28 92,37528
000 Paypal Monies 6,426 65 6,426 65
000 Petty cash 2,768 89 2,768 89
000 Rent 120 00 120 00
000 Stock/Inventory on Hand 366,812 16 396,812 16
864,003 60 864,003 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Bank Charges (1,395 90) (1,396 90)
000 ERA Agents fees (15,600 00) (15,600 00)
000 Insurance (273 76) (273 76)
000 Mail Redirection (740 00) (740 00)
000 Pension (250 00) {250 00)
000 Stationery (6 79) {6 79)
000 Statutory Advertising (140 44) (140 44)
000 Sundry Costs (25,000 00) (25,000 c0)
000 Travel (22 00) (22 00)
(43,429 89) (43,429 89)
000 519,484 24 519,484 24
REPRESENTED BY
Forex Account 50,239 08
RBS [16-00-15 16259937] 541,134 64
VAT Receivable (Payable) {71,889 48)
519,484 24
519,484 24
Notes:
Notes
1
2
18/07/2016 9 09 AM Page 1




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1082521 - Courtaulds Brands Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From: 25/05%/2016 To* 18/07/2016

25/05/2016 to 18/07/2016 Total to 18/07/2016

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
000 000
000 000 000

18/07/2016 10 06 AM Page 1




Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Tme spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate i1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work I1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Nottingham are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and expenience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly tncurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insclvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements

A resoiution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
Is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Nottingham will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insclvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix E
RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly Charge Out Rates
Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £

Directors / Associate Directors 255 00-340 00 255 00-340 00
Manager 220 00 220 00
Assistant Managers 115 00-160 00 115 00-160 00
Administrators 145 00 145 00
Support staff 110 00-179 G0 110 00-179 00
Category 2 disbursement rates
Internal room hire £100
Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)

£23 per night {up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apni 2011)

‘Tracker searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Category 2 disbursement table

CUK

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £

Mieage Nil 123 68

Total Nil 123 68
CBL

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder ar his

firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £
Mileage Nil 304 73
Total Nil 304.73




Appendix G
CUK

Joint Administrators’ ime cost analysis for the period from 25 May 2016 to 15 July 2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis tables to provide a more detailed analysis of the
grades of staff wvithin the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded,
purely the columns within the tables to which that time, and costs, have been allocated




Hours Spert Partners. Diectors /| Managers Assmm AdmnStrators Assstants & Total Total Average
Assn:aae Support Staff Hours Tine Costs Rates
A riad -u;la_m‘r i —_—— - —_ - = —_- - - - - -
Badtgrl:lmdfrlfnrnutlon . _ .
Colectng & schedulng Books and oo 0o oo o0 06 £13200 22000
Records__ __  _  _ __ . . " . - . _
- Towl T ) - oo 0o no'f o6 0o 0o ae £ 13200 220 00
_ _C.:_e_lian__fg;l;unr T _ I J‘ . —— p—
o Comment 0o (1 00 00 00 01 01 £700 70 00
Fiing oo [ oz| 00 od o9 13 E 224 50 T172 68
Complance/Yask updates/checkdsts oo 1) 02 00 oo 0o T o2 £5500 200
Ongong case panmig/ strategy 52 0.0 50 i1 o0 0d 113 £ 3,682 00 32584
Total . 52 9z " &4 11 00 1a 124 £3%65 50 307 11
" “Pension Scheme - - ':I: T Tt -
- Ganerat T 7T oo 00 04 T80 ~ oo 00 To4 Eu200° 260 00
R 7 so oo 04 [ Y} 0o T4 Tézee 280 60
Rmtpuandanmm o I _ __1 _ .
Casherng - K] o0 131 02 o0 07 125 £1,862 50 149 00
, Racepts and Paymants 0o LY 10 57 oo a0 &7 £w700 1@\
Total 0a on’ 231l T oo wr 18z C 2 asp 60 Y
Statement of Affairs | . ” - _ o -
‘Meetngs/corres/tal oo 1} 35 oo oo o0 EE] £77000 220 00
_ Tomt _ . ve 0.0 uﬂ 50 __oa 0o as 277000 22000
_ Tax Matters T I 1 o —
VAT post-epportmert retums .%o oo 8% _ _ 900 o0+ 0% o7 #1317 18814
Pre-appostment VAT & Tax retums_ 9.0 00 61 00 03 070 0.4 £6150 154 75
T T T Tem - Y og, 04 89 o7, a0 11 £1e3%0 17600
Towl . 56 ['E] 120 TE [ "z arT £ 8036.60 2317
e —————— ——— ——— e - ——e
Investigations _ . _ B
Investigations/ CODA o . -
. Other general matters 00 oo 05, 22000
_ Tnl:l 0 Bﬂ‘ ﬂ!d 2_2000
Totl__ B .. . oo 0o 05 220 00
Reatlsation of Assets T -, T
Assehs - gerpfilfod‘nr . ‘ .
Other oo 00 07 02 0o oo 09 £ 198 00 220 00
Insurance - general oo 66~ os 0g, 0o 08 - 0g £22400 28000
- Total e LTH L 18| o2 90, os T 37 eamoo 248 24
Chattels o I o B
T mentwsen T T s T CEN ao o4 o0 00 05 €250 Asood
. Tatal e _ DEA aa UP_ 00+ 004’ 00‘ . X3 _ EZZEO& 450 00
Dchmrs&saluflmnm s ! . L. N
Debt colection - 25, ao 0o, 0o ool eo 26 et000 45000
Acrou 59 od ) 00 00 oo 59 E2 655 00 450 00
Other mafor book debt Esues - 02 04 adl 00 oo oo To6” £202007 33667
Mestings/comesftel wih directors/ debeor 00 __«E“___ LE ag 00 oo 03 £6600 220 00
—— YO . 87, _os 93 L oo, L. % €400300 43543
 Land and Proparty . L . —
Legal s T 00 07~ oo 00 D) 07 _ E19600 28000
- Totai o 00, BECH [ ool CL A oo 67, eisac0 28000,
N ROT/ Third Party Assets . A . | N . .
_ Agent son o oo 00 64 0o oo od i E11200, 28008
R _Dealng wth cbim 00 00, 23 ao T oG 0g e £€1600 280 00
“Meetings/cares/tel wkh drectors/dettor_ 00 0o 11 oo L] 0t 11 Ed00 230 00
3 - + + - R - - - + —_—— ——r —
. Total _L. T ey 00 a7 ) ~ T_nt ua 37 297000 _ 26218,
Sala of bus|nass | _ o
Other major sale of busiess ksues 10 7o 64 G0 (D) [ 14 £ 538 00 384 29
Contract negatations 25 [ 60 00 o 0o T 2% E112500 45000
_ __legat __ o LN GL) 60, T To9 T T giveop 000
Taotal _ JS" - EO oA l.ﬂ. I1M1w 38771
Stock and WIP _ . N [ L _ N _ N N _
. Legal T A oS oo 00, D) od, oo T o5 E40500" 450 00
b - _ Toul o . - [N on! ool ___ oq _oo oo 89 £ 40500 450 00
t Total _ . 136, 04 X an oo 6o, 217 €8 172.00, 376 68
Teading o T T - M T - T
. Trading | - T N
T Setupjaoy o day managemem LN 00 B7 33 — oo CEN 120 ERCY 26250
~ “Other major vacig bsues i &8 LN ss od ¢s " 53 174 E517250 5737
" employes bading ssues (non ERA) LN 00 125 00 . _og 125 E350000 _ 28000
B Saes/asstomers - _ 0o be, 09 ____ od oa oo 1y TTEaom 241 18
Supplers/proouctin/stock 00 00 00, (X3 [0 s 05 £ 62.50 12500
Tatal I Y i [T Fo I+ go' C e T 4ai Teaz3oro0  zme o7
 Tew T __ &s o8, 27 § 41% _eo &8 M1 E£12,30700 279 07
Creditors T~ T oo - Tt = - T
18t creditors/ shareholders meatings end ;
rlpurh e - - N e _ __‘
{ Drafting repoits 17 0d 101 00 0] £ 3428 50, 25026
. Total 1 17] 04 Wi _ao _ EL) €2 428 50 _ 25026
Employees | ] ! -
ERA i 00 00 190 [ L) 00 19 £ 532 00 280 00
Dlcussions 00, 00 06 G0 00, 00 N 06 £ 168 00 260 00
__Other major hsues 03 L) 09 [ e 05 17 £ 395 50, 23265
Total IEE 00 3¢ o " oo s T az £ 1085 50 26083
. Othar Creditor Mastings and Reports o 4 S L 4 _ e
Formal reports 13 00 00 [ od G0 13 £ 585.00 450 00
—tom "~ - ® s BT Y o9 23 W T ecasoa 45008
— —_— —— — - - - — —t - +  ——
Sacured Creditors 1 ]
Formal Reports [N [T 14 35 00 REEN 169 E5,164 50 305 55
Total T 00 14 58 (X 3] 18 8! _E£5,18450 305 59,
Unsacured Craditors ' N
- Comespondenceytel 00; 00, [ 00 33 56 £1 05650 188 66
= Agreement of clams . 0o, 00 ) 0q [T 22 £ 616 00 280 00
Toml o B I XN 08 | _ u_‘&f 60 33 78 E167280 M43
{ T fewm 7T I 410 00; _ 19 4] § _ o9 100, a0 E1isds00_ 27242
Temivoars - T J[ »7 08 [X) 183 o7 27 8 1479 w4011 85 a3z
Tewl Time Cost s 1. _E£1881500 E16500; £1729000 £30%H nu: 27580 €£343200 __ £40,567160 e
Fotal Hours. - 387 06 6t 1 183 Y 27 61 479, ansTien 73z
:rml Tirw Cost 216 616 60 F18800] F1720000  EIOM 00 £7580  £343200 ¥ 40,571 60 ! .
Av-rugc_Ritg_l____ e 450 £0) 280 00! 261 87| 188 83 104 89| 124 80 27432, I .




Appendix G
CBL

Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis for the period from 25 May 2016 to 15 July 2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis tables to provide a more detalled analysis of the
grades of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded,
purely the columns within the tables to which that time, and costs, have been allocated




Hours Spent B partners]  Drectors /7 Managers Assstant] Admnstrators  Assstants & Tatal ~ ol ~ Average
Associete Managers] Support Staff Hums' Tme Costs Rates
Drectors
Administrationand Plaoning_ __ _ _ | o ___ "= 1" 7 o .
Background information e [ —_ - -
Colectng & schedulig Books and op, 0.0 a0 06 oo Y] 06 £13200 220 00
Recods — h . .
- Totsl _ R - o 29{_ [ 0‘ 00‘ . _Eﬁ 9 2‘ I _20_ 06 £ 131_.90 lw
_ _ Case Management - . . . - _i —_ - ———
. NoComment _ ~ B 00 00 be @0, 6D 04 04 _ o0, 000
Fing _ T S _oa 00 NI 00 00 b 09 _Eizsy, 150
Compilance/ Task updates/checkists 00, [ 02 a0 00 00 CER £56 00 280 00
Dngong case panang/strategy 57 e 50 11 00 a0 14 £3,907 00 331 10
Tot 57 oo T 57 1] 7 ea 13 133 £410360] 3085
Pest appointment geceral _ " 1o . . = :_— __ .
Redrected mak _ . ob o 04 dg, 00 a4 04 " £5008, B0
Total T 00 ln) KD 04 04 25000 12508
Recelpts and Payments . o 1 _ . e
Casherng ie 0g 07 0o, 00 07 " 07 £196 00, 28008
. . ReceosawTamens Gs_ 0d o 00 0u 86 T TTOE  e0m D0
T Tot 06 a0 o7 oni_ o0 0o 13 c4eson 358.46
of Affairs e ___} o . b . - _1 - _
_Meetngs/cores/tel . oo 00 35 o0 _oo, 00 35 £77600 22000
Totab } o:ﬁ X 35 0B 6a _ e 35 :mgo? 220 00
Tax Matters
T T 7T VAT post-appontment remms_ T W‘L oo 00 0o Oa i) 04 £ 43 2nl 10800
Z 7 Presoromtment VAT & Tox rewars 00 00 % " Tog _or G0 oT EWRY W®
Total [ 00 00 00 05 ot [ £54 00, 108 00
T Towl i 63 00, 94 17 0y 17 196 £557550, 284.46
- o
lnvmﬁga‘hun; ° l - _ ! B - :l _
vestip JCODA 3 R o e T
- Gther general matters LA oo 05 . oo 96 Lo 05, __ _Ello00 - 20W
Total Y _og 05 00 oo __ 06 05 £11000, 00
Totel B T 0 LD 05 00| _ oQ, 6o 05 _ £1i000 220 00
Reslisation of Assets I i -
Assets - ganeral/other e R ] _ . o
Other 09 ua 0.7 02 0o a0 09 22000
T Tota : od  o® o1 0z oo 00 s 22000
Debtors & sales fnance - — .
Det coleton 01 00 00 00 G0 90 01 450 00
T countng_ 72 L 00 09 00 60 T2 a0 0d
Other major book debt ssues 02 00 oo 00, 00 00 o2 56 50
T Mestngs/comes/tel wih drectors/debtor 00 00 83 oo 00 6z 95 18250
Aot 75 60 03 [ [T 0z 80 _aass
_ _ ROT/ ThirdPartyAssets | _ R R | i
' Dealng wih chm 00 00 03 00, 00 00 [E) £ 158 00 130 60
Meetrgs/corres/tel with drectors/debtor 00 00 06 00 00 00, [ £ 132 00 320 00
1 Total [T) 00, 15 00! 00 00 15, £330 00 22000
Sale of business . 4 - _: Py P - - - —4— - -
Othes mapr saie of busness ssues 15 oo Jea e 00 ee 1% 7300, ANLSE
Contract regetatons ) 25 LI} ap oD _on 00 7 26, £ 1,170 00, 450 00
el %0 oc, ao_ _ o9 oo oo NI £ 198 00, 2000
Total o T_ﬂ( vo, 04 L o0 a0 B4 E213100 38463
Stock and WIP R . _ — e s e __
Other major Stock & WIP ssues . 00 oo 13 0 ﬂjf oo o0 13 £28600 22000
legal  _ . _—__wyy 8o 00 _ %% po 00 97 ENSOO 450 00,
.- _ Total 07 o 13 oo 0w 88 - %g_ €808 00| 300 50
Total 123 0o [r) 1 00 02 178 £6 726 00 37 e
- e s i i st e :
Trading j N
Trading B c i " o T - AR ) A
T Setupidoytoday managememt [T o &6, 33 00, ad - 2&- £247200 24970
_ Othermajortadng ssues 6_3[ D) 38 __we, o0 53 54 £4,561 50 256 20
_ . __ Empuyee tadng ssues (o ERA) L) pe; 907 L L 0.0 90 £2,52000 28000
Sales/oustomers e EE' AADD_ 43 _0g 0o _ 0.0‘_ 51 £123000, 24118
Suppless/ producton/stock o 00 £n+ oo [y 00 05 _ q_a____ £6250 125 00
Total _ ~ _r.- 63 [ _ a7, 41 0o s 188, £ 1064800 27183
[ Total_ o o 83 eo =37 41 00 58 mp € 1084500 27183
ICreditors . - [ T o R _j
" lst creditors/shareholders mestings and ——7 _r“ - ! T - - |
re| ! |
'_mmm_m T B 20 o5 97,00 63 F T TTRE T E3aesisa 2637
Total 20 FD _ 97 _ﬂgv* _ 0.0 - . g _ 1386, £ 3451 60 25379
s | . R S R
T Dbcmsons i 85 0o o8 o) 00 00 iq T84 00, 352 86
Other major Esues i 03 0o 19 o0, e T Tis T T4 £ 960 50, 204 36
Total } 09 Two, T 31 0o " Tog 15 a1 £ 1,454 50! 238,44
Other Creditor Meetings and Reports ! | 1
Formal mports 23 00 0.0 00 00 05 £ 1,115 00 398 1t
Total 23 [N 00 0a] 6o vS £111500 39821
____ Secured Creditors | ’ )
; Formal Reports 81 [ 14 05 00 43 143 £ 4,684 50) 33755,
C Tom 8.1 00 14 05 [TH 43 143 ¥ 4.654.50 327 59,
Unsecured Creditors s ] ' .
Cormespondence/tel 00 45 a0 00 00 73 32,577 50, 353 08
Total [0 a5 00, [X) 00 73 £ 2 677 60) 35308
. _Tou 133 45 148, N 5 T T e13zea0g 320
. S I
Total Hours | 382 45 526 74 oS 7 1219 E 36,540 60 2976
Tatei Tirw Cost R | 17 100 00 :z.zz'r.so% £13,108.00, E£162000] £5h0 £223300  E3654050 |
t'foﬂfm;n S f 382 45, 5.6 TR o5 mrf 218 Eoesw080 259 78,
{Total Tirw Cost [ £17 10000, €222750  E13,10800 E162800; EGA00  £233300 € 38,540 50° 1
warage Retes i 450 00 495 00] 249.20, z000 108.00, 12475 ez, _ ] 1




Appendix H

CUK

Analysis of pre-administration costs

CUK Pre-administration costs charged/incurred

£
Charged / Paid Unpaid
Incurred

Administrators’ fees 25,013 50 6,500 00 18,513 50
Administrators’ expenses Nn N Nil
Fees charged MNil Nil Nil
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Expenses incurred N Nil Nt
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Total 25,013.50 6,500.00 18,513 50
CUK Pre-administration costs paid & identity of payer

By whom paid Date paid Amount (£)
Administrators’ fees CUK 24 May 2016 6,500 00
Admunistrators' expenses Nil Nil Nil
Fees charged n/a n/a n/a
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Expenses incurred nfa nfa nfa
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Total nlfa n/a 6,500.00




Appendix H

CBL

Analysis of pre-administration costs

CBL Pre-administration costs charged / incurred

£
Charged / Paid Unpaid
Incuired
Administrators’ fees 27,491 00 6,500 00 20,981 00
Administrators’ expenses 493 97 131 50 362 47
Fees charged Nl Nil Nil
{by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Expenses incurred Nil Nil Nil
{by another Insalvency Practitioner)
Total 27,984.97 6,631 50 21,353.47
CBEL Pre-administration costs paid & identity of payer
By whom paid Date paid Amount (£)
Administrators’ fees CBL 24 May 2016 6,500 00
Administrators’ expenses CBL 24 May 2016 131 50
Fees charged nfa nfa n/a
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Expenses incurred n/a n/a n/a
{by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Total nfa n/a 6,631 50




Appendix |

CUK

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time cost analysis

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detalled analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the

column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated

Hours Spent Partners! Directors /| Managers] Assstant[Administrators| Assstants & Totali Tatal] Average
Associate Managers Support Staff, Hours, Time Costs| Rates
. v Directors| - —a . -
Administration and Planning o .
Appomntment I | 0 ) !
__ Statutoryfing/advertsng '~ 10 00 00, 00 00 0 0f 10] ~ £ 450 G0 450 00
Total [ 10 00 00 0o 0o 00 10| £45000] 45000
Background mformation 1 !
Collectng & schedufing Books and | 00 00 55 TI2 T ool T 00 13| £ 264 00] 220 00
Records B ) ' :
Total | 0c 00 00! 12 00] [} 12{ £26400] 22000
Case Management ! ‘ ,
Ne Comment 30 00 0 GI 00 oo 0o 30i £1,350 00| 45000
Billirg 0o 00 DOl 05 00 00 05 £11000| 22000
Filng 00 00 00 00 00, 05 05 £6250] 12500
Communicabion with Jont office 00 00 35 00 00; 00 35| £98000| 28000
holder
Ongomng case planning/strategy 35 11 08 60 00 0o t14] £ 3,427 00| 300 61
Total 65 11 43 &5 00 0% 189 £5,82950| 31373
Pre-appomtment matters
N Proposal drafting 19 7 00 00 45 00 00 24 2| £9,85500] 407 23
[ Evaluation of prospect of acheving oo o0 78 17 00 00 95 £2,558 00f 265 26
purpese (Administration}
l_ Money Laundenng checks 35 00 00 00 00 0o 35 £1,575 00| 450 00
| Engagement 10 00 35 0o 03 00 48| £ 1,473 50| 306 98
Jletters/advice/qudance/board meetings
| 12 / PASO case set up & data entry 0o 00 00 04 1R¢] 49 531 E£70050| 13217
Total 24 2 Q0 113 66 03 49 47 3{£16,162 00| 341 69
Total N7 11 156 143 03 54 684 £22,806 50| 33341
Reahsation of Assets
Assets - general/other !
Insurance - general 00 0o 04 oo 00 00 04| £11200] 28000
Total 0¢ 1]+ 04 a0 00 00 04 £112 00; 28000
Total [+K¢] 00 04 ao [1X] 00 04 £112 00; 28000
Credtors 1 I
Employees i '
Discussions 00 00, 00 10 ool 00 10! £22000] 22000
QOther mapr ssues 00 00 41 o0 0D 0o 41: £1,148 00| 280 00
Totat 00 [+ 1) 41 10 00 00 51 £1,36800] 268.24
Secured Creditors
Formal Reports 00 co' 26 00 00 0o 26 £ 728 00} 28000
Totat 09 a0 26 [t)] oc ()] 26 £72800[ 28000
Totai 00 00 67 10 oo ()] 77 £2,09600( 27221
317 11 227 153 63 54 76 5| £ 25,013 50| 326 97
£14,26500] £ 308 00 £ 6,356 00) £ 3,366 00 £43 50 £67500;£25,01350
Total Hours n7y 11 227 153 03 54 76 5|£25,01350( 32697
Total Time Cost £14,26500] £ 30800]£ 6,256 00{£ 3,366 00 £43 50 £67500]| £ 25,013 50
Average Rates 450 00 28000 280 00 220 00 145 00 12500 326 97




Appendix |
CBL

Joint Administrators’ pre-appeintment time cost analysis

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detalled analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of ime costs recorded, purely the

column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated

"Hours Speﬁt Partners| Drectors / Managers Assstant | Administrators Assstants &% Total Total A_v-e—rag_e‘
Assocate Managers' Support Staffy Hours Teme Costs  Rates
| . R Dwectors, n _ ! _
,[Admtnistratlon and Planning . B —— - _ ___:_ N ___[__
i Background information ]
T "7 CoSectng & schedufing Books and T oo[ ~ 00 oo 12 00~ 00| 12 £ 26400 22000
Records . I . . L ! R _ o
Total 00 0a 00 12 00 [T 12 £26400 22000
- - -+ + - - — - e —
Case Management L L ) L ; ]
No Comment . 30 00 00l 00 oo 00 3 0] £1,350 00] 450 00
BEng T | T 00, 05 00 J o0 05[ £11000] 22000
- _Fiing o L 0o 07 00 0o 05 _12] £258507 21542
R Ongoing ¢ase planning/strategy 110 091_ _ —O'OT* 60, B oo 00 ) 17 0| £6,270 00" 368 82
Total - 140 00’ 07 65 oo’ 05 217 £7,988 50 36813
" Pre-appointment matters . 1
{“ Proposal drafting 195 00 00 45! 00 00 240" £9,765 00] 406 88|
[ Evaluaticn of prospect of acheving 00 00 73 17 o0 00 90| £2,418 00| 26867
pupose (Admmstrgtor)______ - oo _
| Engagement 10 00 35 00 03 00 48[ £1,47350; 30658
L&rs/pglce[gggarlcg[board meetnas oL o 1l
12 / PASO case set up & data entry 00 00 00 04 00 54 58] £76300 13155
Resk board memos 35 00]  ocl 00 00 00 35[ £ 1,575 007 450 00
B Tota) B 240 00 10 8! 66 03 54 4711E15994 50] 339 59
Total - I3 380 00 115 143 03 59 70 0| £ 24,247 00] 348 39|
{Realisatlon of Assets _ ol ' - . _ _ :
Land and Property H
Insurance c0 00 04 00 00 00 04| £112000 28000
Total T 0o 0o 04 00 T o0 00 04} £112001 28000
Total 00 00 04 00 00| 00 04] €£11200] 28000
Creditors _ I K T
Employees B
DISCUSSIONS 0 00 00 10! 00 00 10| £22000] 220 00
Other mafor ssues oal 00 78 00 00 00 7 8| £2,184 00| 280 00
Total 0g __EA 7§ 10 00 0o 88 £2,40400 27318
Secured Creditors
B Farmal Reports 00 00 26 00 6o oo 26 E 72800/ 28000
Total T 00 00 26 00 00 00 76/ £72800] 28000
Total e 04 00 104 10, 0o ~ oo 114, £313200] 274 74|
1 ¥
380 00 223 153 03 50 818|£27,49100] 33608
| £17,100 00| £000|£6,244 00} £ 3,366 00 £4350 £737 50| £ 27,491 00
Tota) Hours 380 00 223 153 03 59 818|£27,49100| 33608
Total Time Cost £17,70000)] £000!£6,24400]£3,36800 £43 50 £ 737 50| £ 27,491 00
Average Rates | 450 0O oo0{ 28000] 22000 14500 125 a0 33608




Profit and Loss (Trading): 1082515 - CUK Clothing Limited In Administration

From: 25/05/2016 To 18/07/2016 (Accrual Basis)

Post Appointment Sales (Trading)

Sales

Total Post Appointment Sales {Trading)

Cost of Goods Sold
Trading Expenditure

Carnage

Childcare vouchers - wages
Cleanmng services
Haulage Costs
Hire of Equipment
iT Support

Labour inc Arrears
Phones
Recruitment staff
Secunty

Skip Hire

Staff costs
Stationery

Travel

Warehouse Costs

18/07/2016 9 32 AM

Gross Profit:

Total Trading Expenditure

Net Trading Income:

Net Income:

7,355 22
7,355 22

7,355.22

(11 99)
(444 11)
(6,047 90)
(3,587 00)
(143 48)
(14,882 15)
(384,006 69)
(180 50)
(3,439 05)
(3,199 68)
(1,340 00)
(30 77)
(143 16)
(26 19)
(347 40)

(417,830 07)
(410,474.85)

(410,474.85)
b= e ————

Page

1




Profit and Loss (Trading): 1082521 - Courtaulds Brands Limited In
From- 25/05/2016 To: 18/07/2016 (Accrual Basis)

£

Post Appointment Sales (Trading)

000
Cost of Goods Sold

000
Trading Expenditure

000

Net Income: 0.00

18/07/2016 10 05 AM Page 1




YRS TP _ |eacadde Jo} €350 Bw} |EJ0Y

yES'ZPES  0F ZSLPL3 . 2O xn  tieion D96 T il L £.008.0C T IMINL009:V2 3 Kilelh 00 /0E V1 3| S0 s} EJ0)
L2894 N 946 - £ Q8. ik i30S oty 50 O backdsianio 0. 0CCHENERIR G TOThision SINOH |Eej0L
81ep 0t dn pue S@|dwos aue Spuoda 5 Audwon ay) jey pus Buisue . -
SIgjEW SNONUBIUDI 10 uoyiefing ‘ewndsp Aue 1noywm peasbe ag e swiep 1o Auolew e b tﬂw -
SILUNSSE IBWINS3 834 SIOPPAID O} Spodal [eundy Aoiniels (o Lolesedald SBpNIaLE 0StY " . . -
8J0}Ipa12 9] SUDKNQUISIP 'Swied jo 6a ' b so1p=ud 1w Sueap sapn|au| o £oz - 01E * -
%2018 Burewwzs s Auedion ay) Buisizal U petaidwoa wom| § Zoz - oor = 4
SIG8P ¥004q Jo uoN3[j03 peu juawaaibe Asusbe ay) o Buouuow -
sapnjowy uonebiisay pajRIN0SSE Aur puB S1ASSE AUBCINOD STIOUBA JO SUO|IBSIIBIN | Z 8L - z0 Q.
Lodal s|gsodiod Jne Jad s pajiep ¢ -
aue suongbinseay sic1oan] sAuedwo] SU) jo 1oNPUD2 B} UO SHING PUd LOEnouL| ' . K
£sauwsng jo wawpedag ey) o} Buruoday spuosas Buunodoe s Auedwse) ayj o menay| 0 vE - - L
1294 GUO UWlw PAPN|DUCD 9 UBD $5BD 8Y) 18Y] s - Tl S | L ANaai | St S St (S | AR
pu ‘giep 0) dn ase spacosy S AuRdLD aUYl 1IBY) SaLWNSSa J9BPNG BU  SDNYBWLKY) BINSO|S Tt P ,.‘mw
58 ‘woANp § Ausdwon ay) yim B 1 sbuy Aomje)s-uou Aug Buuaauos - T s mﬂz
Jiew peyaanpRy yiw Suneap "ABajens pus Sulueid Bse3 ‘Emanau 3|y Burkelapun PR L
‘swniag xel Vo[IRIWeD pue § vA 10 usissiwgns ‘sjuswied pus sidadas jo Buipuey . - :
Sjuawnoop Judwiuodds jo Gusipe pue Bury sapnjou) sy voneysiBa) Aausaosul ayt . %
Aq pasodun siawainbay Aoimens yiw Adwod o} J3puo Ui N0 patued sq 1snw jay) pom | ¢ Lel - Pl TA L s
8z abeane Ub 1B paIBIN3|ED UDE] aney Sl Inoabiay) - 03 5L 0013 ™ - loredy [ | anoyl edeBeleAe)lejellabiey
Has sieBruepy sicielio
[L1T0 1810 SJ0)BISIUjWPY sieBeueyy | a1epossy | sioupey
oddn 1SS
u § | Sjuesssy esissy Js1o130010
3d0Js snoy payebpng

L0z AINf €1 Je sy
9JEWISE 90) SJOJRIIS|UIWPY Jor
pejwi) Bujnold Mng

suojjdwnsse pue aJEWIISd S3d} SI0jRASIUIWPY JuIopP

ANO

W Xipuaddy




€05'E¥23 V {eacsdde 1o} 538509 oW 1EeL

£0G EFE3 w035 axalOv000ed > ¢ v Lo, O¥0 mu%%ﬁwwowvu%mismmbﬂguﬁ!m.vmnnpu¥mm Ll Lt F56) 5803 Sl (WMol
BBGL ., -  iCBGeskdbchonde, wd, Gl Erealiioneber 000w .0 E0T61umubsnti0 | ZAnn i, v Zius SINaH |TjoL

7 8|l T ot B e |
TR
- mm— R A £

ajep 0} dn pue ejaidwoo ale spiosal s Audwo) ey) jewy pue Buswe

SI9NEW snoiiua)wod Jo uoebi ‘eindsip Aue Jnoyiw paaifie aq |iw swED jo Auolew B
SBLNSSE BBWIISH 994 SHOUPESI 9] SU0d8) (Lo Aojn)e)s Jo woleiedaid sapnjout sy
SIONREUY 0} SUOINGUISID SLIRD JO Juswaebe ssusnb Joypaid Wiw Buneap sapniou)

320)s Buwiewar s Avedwos) ey Buisiigal Ul paieldioo yops

S}qep Je0q JO uoNI3(10D pRU Juswsalfie Asuabe syl jo Buioiuow
sapnjou] voneBiusasul pajeivosse Aue pue slesse AUBDLWOD SNOLEA JO SUDIBSI|REY

yodal sjesodiod 1no 1ad se pajielap
aie suonebisan] si0i0eng s Auedwio?) aly) Jo FANPUOD ey} LD S{IYS PUE UaIBAOLLY
ssauisng jo wawyedaq aut 0y Bulpoday spiooas Bununoaae s Augdwson ol Jo monax

JBBA SUO UM papNIoUOD B4 UeD BSED BUj 18y}

pue eep o} dn aig spiooal s Auedwio) ayy ey sawnsse |eBpng SUl SaIH[BLLG) JINSO|D
oseo swopoanp s Auedwio) ey) ypm Buisies) sBunssw Aloynieis-uou Aue Sumwaauos

llew pajosutpad yim Buneap ABayens pue Guruueld eses smanel 8|y Buliyeuapun

stunjal xep uoneIodiod PUB 1WA JO UoIssuugns SiuawAed pue sidizosl jo Buipuey
SWAWN20p Jswjuiodde jo Bujsiuenpe pue Bury sepniow syt uoije|siBe) Aauenjosul ay)
Aq pesodun suawalinbas Aloineis uis Aldwed 01 JaR0 UL NG BILLES 96, |SHUL 1BL) Waps

9je) SU2JAAE LE 1e pajeinojes uoaq ey sated IncaBieud] ;- v [03 # i [OrI 3ot sl ot L o 0| DOLB i abia SRR DU IS te e | LT IPR R [OPES
si10100.1Q
BB siaBeuepy
130 BLIT: ] Slojeas| U WPy sieBruepy aepossy | slauped
poddng / sjurisissy EpsESY J si03080
Ad028 sinoy pajabpng

9L0Z AN g1 e 8y
eJEWIRSe 66} SICIERSIUIIPY WUl
P SPURIG SPINEURGD

SUOIJJWINSSE pue 3JEWISD SId) ,SI0JRISIUILIPY JUIop

189

¥ xlpuaddy




Appendix L

Joint Administrators’ expenses likely to be incurred

CUKE CBLE
Bond 8500 85 00
Statutory advertising 140 44 140 44
Website fee 8 co 800
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) 5,000 00 5,000 CO
Chattel asset agent valuation - 20,000 00
Legal fees 25,000 00 25,000 00
ERA Agents Fees 3,670 00 25,870 00
Pension Agents Fees 1,000 00 1,000 00
Rates 10,000 00 30,000 00
Rent - 20,000 00
Utilities 3,000 00 7,000 00
Insurance - 10,000 00
Chemical Disposal - 4,000 00
Total 47,903 44 148,103 44




CUK Clothing Lunued
Durectors’ report, strategic report and financial statements

30 June 2015

Statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 30 June 2015

Note 2015 2014

Naon- Non-
Recurrning  recurring  Reported  Recurmmg TECUITINg Reported
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue ! 58,736 - 58,736 86,587 - 86,587
Cost of sales (52,764) - (52,764) (74,031) - (74,031)
Gross profit 5,972 - 5,972 12,556 - 12,556
Other operating income 56 - 56 57 - 57
Dismbunon expenses (4,646) - (4,646) (8,145} - (8,145)
Administrative expenses (4,058) - (4,058) (5,098} - {5,098)
Operating (loss)/profit 3 (2,676) - (2,676) (630) - (630)
Financial expenses ] (254) - (254) {266} - (266)
(L.oss)/profit before tax (2,930) - {2,930) (896) - (896)
Taxation 7 . (3,018) 3,018) (109) . (109}
{Loss)/profit for the year (2,930} (3,018) (5,948) (1,005) - {1,005)

There were no matenal acqusitions or other items of comprehensive mcome ansing 1n erther the current or
preceding years




CUK Clothing Limuted
Drrectors " report, strategic report and financial statements

30 June 2015
Statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2015
Note 2015 2015 2014 2014
£000 £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables {2 3,660 7,352
Deferred tax assets 10 - 3,018
3,660 10,370
Current assets
Inventones 1 32 582
Trade and other receivables 12 12,080 11,879
Cash and cash equivalents 13 4,807 5,038
16,919 17,499
Total assets 20,579 27,869
Current liabihities
Trade and other payables 4 (13,503) (21,145}
Provistons 16 (133) (133)
(14,036) (21,278)
Non-current habilities
Provisions 16 (343} (443)
Totai liabihities (14,379) (21,721
Net assets 6,200 6,148
Equity
Share capital 17 19,032 13,032
Caputal reserve 1,081 1,081
Retained earmings (13,913) (7,965)
Total equity 6,200 6,148

These financial statements were appraved by the board of directors on 31 March 2016 and signed on its behalf by

Qe

avid Donnelly
Director

Company number 05786280




225

spund sJepjoyaleys

1BUID
(605'51) SanIasay
LED'BL fenden sieyg
zes'e pafojdws [ende? |ejo)
{(s08's) pakojdws [eydes [eiaueuy
[euden w4 Jayio

sBumolog Auedwoossiut

1sasau| Auedwiodrajug

dnousy - sionpar 11

dnoug - s10)q3q 11

(s08's) Syeip,O/mb3 yseIySeD
LZ8'6 pakoicwa jendes Bunesado
1ze's o epiden Bunuop
{og1'2) sasuadxg paniooy
(0se'2) SIONPAIY ULBL HOYS
(6+4) apes) uoN dnoo
(veL'e) apeu] dnossy
(z60'¢) apes] [ewalxg
99 5}assY JUaLnND 18Yl0
L6 spiedald
£46'01 sI0)g8Q WIS ] MOUS
gee'el apeI] UON dnolg
£E6 apeJ) dnoigy
¥0L'E apel] [ewsixy
LLE 3O01S }8N
{endes paxig

12N sjessy ejqibueiul PO

12N |Ipoosy

ASN S1assy paxid

0id 9LAd L13IIFHS JONVIVE

(AMOLNLYLS) AL1 ONIHLOTO YND




Courtaulds Brands Lunited

Directors’ report, strategic report and financial statements
30 June 2015

Statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 30 June 2015

Note 2015 2014

Non- Non-
Recurring recurring  Reported  Recurnng recurnng Reported
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Revenue ! 32,640 - 32,640 39,016 - 35,016
Cost of sales {28,179) - {28,179) (32,603} - (32,603}
Gross profit 4,461 - 4,461 6,413 - 6,413
Other operating income i - 1 1 - 1
Distnbution expenses (5,153) - (5,153) (6,733) - {6,733)
Admunistrative expenses 2 (1,998) - {1,998) (2,022) - (2,022)
Cperating (loss)/profit 3 (2,689 - (2,689) (2,341) - (2,341)
Financial expenses (254) - (254) 261 - (261)
{Loss)/profit before tax (2,943) - (2,943) (2,602) - (2,602)
Taxation 7 - (1,585) {1,585) 17 - 17
(Loss)/profit for the year (2,943) (1,585) (4,528) (2,585) - (2,585)

There were no material acquisitons or other items of comprehensive income ansing n either the current or
preceding years
During the year, from 1 March 2015, the wrading acuwities of the brands Gossard and Berler were transferred to

Gossard Limited {formerly Gossard & Berler Limited), a fellow subsidiary company of Kadima Holdings Limuted
The assets and hablities as at that date relating to these brands were also transferred to Gossard Limited




Statement of financial position
asar 30 June 2015

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Deferred tax assets

Current assets
Inventones

Trade and other receivables
Cash and cash equivalents

Total assets

Current labilities

Bank overdraft

Trade and other payables
Provisions

Total habilities

Net habilities

Equity
Share capital
Retained earnings

Total equity

Courtaulds Brands Limuted
Directors’ report strategic report and financial statemenis

30 June 2015
Note 2015 2014
£000 £000 £000 £000"
8 769 799
g - 1,585
769 2,334
10 5,434 8,665
11 2,839 4,067
12 1 }
8,274 12,733
9,043 15,017
12 (11,684) (13,675)
13 (5,649) (5,178)
15 (28) (54}
(17,361) {18,907)
(8,318) (3,790)
[ —
16 - -
(8,318) (3,790)
(8,318) (3,790)

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 31 March 2016 and signed on 1ts behalf by

avid Donnelly

Dhrector

Company number 05804221




(682'2)

sSpun siepjoyaleys

B2yo

(682'1L) $8AJB59Y
os'e fenden aleys
(6aL's) pafiojdwg epdes e1o)
pafojdw3 rejiden [eisueury

[endeg w4 12U0

sBumonog Auedwonisjy

152191u} Auedwooiajy|

dnoi - sioppaln |11

dnoig - s:0108Q L1

SyeIp,O/AbT YseomseD

(682°2) pafopdws jendes Bunesadg
us's) [enden Bunjiom
{6ve't) sususdxg parusoy
(Z19'91) _ SIoNpaID uLid) Poyg
(ooz'z1) apes) uoN dnog
(os1°1) apes] dnaig
(£92'€) spes] |ewag
c SJassy uaung Jayio
682 spredeld
0L6'E £10)09¢] WIS} UOUS
€S apel] uoN dnoigy
apes] dnoigy

268'E apel) [ewepy
2re’s 320IS 18N
8ZL jeyden paxig
19N sjessy a|qibue| Jayio

18N [IWpooD

ezL ASN Slassy paxid
0ld 9LAd 133HS JONVIVE

(AHOLN1V1S) A3LINIT SONVHS SATNVLNNOD




